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fr€ rr+-*r + Frde'a? s.rr f<4 T+ r?qffrd

era vr ercql qfisiq ftffi,
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fisufr:- fs w{T; 4-I rir 3fn9?' qr k<7 ffi' qa

' sttttt f E?'frilq AE? +rf' sf,f 6n wwrr (+ d'

, ilfl arlaqr

Attempt all five questions.

All questions carry equal marks.

srf qf? srd' + sf,{" deq t

sgf rfli)' + sr6 sqr+ * r

1. (a) "A stranger to a contract cannot sue." Comment

on the statement, giving exceptions, if any'

P. T. O.
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'q+ 3ffi.d;sl + ffi q-q-{-m SSECI AEl =; --TT l'

g€ 4fi u; -sqrrdr fr {t Ea, qk ? ; ffi
'. '. 10+llqq r

(b) A oifers B ic se1l his 'HIG Flat' for Rs' I :rores

and direcrs him to send his acceptance ontrr' by

e-mail. B sends a letter of acceptance b"' post' Is

there valid coatract between parties? \\tat *'ould

be your ans$'er if A does not reject the acceptance

made bv e-raail uithin a reasonable time?

A, B a1 +rqq,. I{IG d-c a qtg {o t 'H qt

n-Rrtt tdl t 3ft sS ffd +trfl i-n-€ ERT ffi
+1 +-aar ? e ffi qT st sffi a'RT i-e-dT t r

q1 qeii = qE du erSou t Z sTTrrsr sfl FII

AqT qfr -\ gfu" qrq * 3T<{ {-i-f, il{r tql

ffd *r eTEt-+T{ rd' q,ra t Z s

or (eMarl

(u) Brplain the rights of surety against creditor'

debtor and cc-suretY'

AqER, i{fl,. 3ft 56-qwr+fi t fts-€rq wTa-fr &

3TRr+T{i +r qr-cqr 6iffi I 10

(b) Raghav, aged 16 years, fractures his leg while

ptuyi.rg cricket' He goes to a doctor and gets his

ieg plastered. The doctor demands a fee of Rs'

Z,OOb but Raghav refuses to pay on the ground of

minority. The doctor files a suit against Raghav'

Will the doctor succeed?
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t6 qfr {rrE +t zirr $0 fi ffiz ffi * dRH
orfu-qrr il ,rqr r T6 qis Efcgt t qrg qmr t
alk ss* +r qi Rnsr fl Gqr qmr t r *er
2m0 so 6i stq 6t q?rr Efi'{irT t vt{ {rqq

wqqg fri * sfisn qt ti 6} rn e,ar t r

sFE( {rrE + kmFs EFEqr qr{R $rnr t r sr
iTii {rrd drtt z

2. (a) Define 'condition' and 'warranty'. Explain various
implied conditiom in a contract of sale.

yrd ga Ertrzl E[r qRqnrd trqq r r+*q
erflq q f{fril fqfr{ rr-tr * sqqn$q I 10

(b) A at gunpoint, forces B to sell his car to him for
Rs. 50,000 and then sells it to C for Rs. 5 lacs, who
buys it in good faith and without knowing that A
had forcibly bought it from B. B, later, sues C for
getting the car back Will he succeed?

A q{s *t +s qt, B * s{r+t E['R 5o,ooo ro fr
iqt t ffi Erq qliil t sth ft{ sS c +} s

rrrGr d'o { +{dr i, fr y0 ffizrd (rr(qrq) I
s$-( tilr t, f{r 16 qr} fs a i gt n +
Td1.ds s8qr qT I ErE t B, C rr{ rrn qrrs qr}

+ ffi {q,EFr +rm t r Erztt Er6 sq,-m *rn ? s

or (e[eFr]

(a) Who is an 'unpaid seller'? What are his rights as

{r;
f.
1.{
'l

T
t
I

I
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against the goods under the Sale of Goods Act

1930?

(b)

qs '3r(f, ffidt' dq i ? qrf, sr fdirq sTFqfiqq'

1glo * 3{fffa qrd' t f{€a sq* q1 erl*6R

t'i 10

Define the term 'goods' under the Sale of Goods

Act, 1930.

qrf, 6I f+mq #qF{qq, 1930 t e1fra 's5q' qq

* qftqrG'd qTfdq I s

3. ExPlain the follo*-ing:-

(a) Eligibility conditions for becoming a partner in

LLP

(b) Change of registered office of LLP

(c) Extent of liabitiry' of designated partner'

f{E{ d qtrffiq:-

(a) LLP i \-+ €T'iriTi ffii i-{ sqgudr {rn

(b) LLP t cs.,q? +rqiffi *l qftTd-{

(")_ffi qrffl{ + qfrc ql *f, I s's's

Or (aTeF[r1

(a) How does an LLP differ from a Limited Liabiiity

ComPanY?

LLP €TF{fr EIfq-€ q.rfi t ffi I'rq i ? 10



(b) Write brieflv rhe procedure for conversion of a

private company into a LLP.

qs ffi +rrTqr t I-rp fr qRafda di qi {Fx-qi

+1 €&q C frtuq r

4. (a) Define digital signature. Describe the steps for
, creation and verification of digital signature.

fsfqze E-R"feT{ +1 qfiqrkd s1m r EkEd
Eftrel{ Ei iFrT ge Herrqq + qruii csr eufq

+iftiq L 216

xrqqr+f qi €frq q sq{rgql

or (eleFn)

(a) What are the duties of ,,Certifying Authorities',
under IT Act, 2000?

IT oTfirftqq, 2000 + erfi-{ ,gqrFrd *-G eTA

erfi56ffi'* er qrfuiq t7 8

(b) Define the folio*'ing as defined under IT Act,
2000:

(i) Computer Network

(ii) Intermediarr,.

IT eTfirffiqq, 2000 + erfr"rffr. lTq 6) qRqre-.r
qt&q'

P. T. O.
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(i) s.qe{t-{*
(ii) rtal-{r1 I

5. (a) What are the tax advantages of LLPs in com-
parison with a company form of business?

qrm * qe-* xr6q * ertq{ LLp t Frr 6-r

drq t'?

(b) State the circumstances when an agent is
personally liable to the third parties for the acts
done during ihe course of agency. Give suitable
examples.

sq qRfurffi +] qcrqq sq qiqt + drr{ H
,rA q-rd (T,il) + ffi lrs q$'e ffi qr q+

qFrrm 6q t Ef,<rqt A-dr * I sFf, BErflsr

{tdrq r

Or (emen;

(") Explain the doctrine of "Public Policy". Discuss
the agreements contrary to public policy.

'q4 ffi' t fu-qrd qi srgrEq r w *ft + fft-q
srddf sr Rfi efrfqq I 8

(b) Who can be appointed as designated partner in an
LLP? Also discuss the procedure of his appoint-
ment.

LLPH t rrFrd €l-+ER * s,q + +{ trg-fi ffir
crT FlzFil t t y€-+i f{gffi s1 {BqT 6r ql

fq}q{ qlfeq 
r 7
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ilf, wq frfur r

wi zi rrr JTd. vtq+ eifud t r

trrq,-w@*Ifir*.sryP7,

Markets P O .R

x (1200 s00 1000\Y I soo tToo 600 Iz ( soo zzoo eoa )

qFr a{ q qn q ?i ffi y*a vdryfuar or yqn +tfrq t
dgqort wrfr d mr6 qfte ffi q{ fr dTfr i

Pnxr A (offtr tn)

@ usn ess Mernrl,l,lrtcs )

Time: I hour Moximum lt{arlr :25

L A manufacturer is engaged in the production of tl-rree products

P, Q wrdR,which are sold in three different markets X, y and

Z. The annual sales of these products in these markets are

givenbelow:

Products

You are required to find:

(0 The total revenue from each marke! if these products are

sold at Rs. 50, Rs. 30 and Rs. 40 respectively.

(ii) The gross profit from each market, if the cost of produ-

cing these products is Rs. 40, Rs. 25 and Rs. 30

respectively.

gfi s6rrr*. fr"{ EffTq} p, Q, R irr tsFTl-ff +'r rgr t r t
fr{ fuq ErsR} x, y, zl ++ qrfr B r Tr51 qTffi6 l4mq

ftq|:
3157 2
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qtETR P O .R

x ( tzoo -.bo tooo)
Y I soo .-oo ooo Iz I soo :]oo too )

eilqft1 Bsffi{r t :

O r&'o er$R t Ee uee. afu t vsm 5CI r'qt, go F€
iren 40 Eqt qI frrrqr: ii qr * t i

(iil v-&c etern t qm rm qR w wnq] *l s€r<E

sit m dr{rfr ffiqyr: +o F,!t, zs nq& E ao uqA

EI

or(ffi)
An amormt of Rs. 5,000 is trf itrto three inve.sffints at the

rates of intere st of 60/o,70/o md 8% p.a. respectivcly. The total

annual income is Rs. 358. The combined income from the

first two invesfine,nts is Rs. 70 more than the income from

third" Find the amount of each investment by using Cramer's

rule.

s000 $Tt fr roq 6Vo, r% aqr a7o qrFfffi qM tt
qrfr frtarT q d.nfr qrtr t I Ed qrNq, oIIq 3s8 wt t r

ew e Rffi dt €Fqffiil effiqfiet f{arr qft oTrq t
76 $rl-r[ sntrCfi. E r ffi'tTt 1q{q i5,r gqrrT t6''F5'. flqT r;rq{r

ffir
3157

7
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2. (a) If the total cost function is given by C = a + bx + cx2,

where -r is the quantity of output, show that :

f to"l= |{r"rc - ac)
A\^t/--\rvr\--11\

where MC and AC are rnarginal cost and average cost.

UR go H'I{kf slFI C: a * bx * saz t,q'*x ERT|E iift

qrfl t, n) frer{q :

fttoc,l=]{n"-AC)
w6i MC ofrr AC frqrm Hrlrt den Bfkd orrro t r s

(b) A monopolist has a demand curve x = 2 1 9 - 3p and average

costAC : t . (*), wherep is the price per kg andx is

the number ofkg of output. Determine the output at which

the ma>rimum profit can be earned and the amount of
maximumprofit.

Vo V*rEr*Tft qr dr{r e6 t x = 219 -3p *e ofuffi

iTmn t AC : 8 . [*), ws*r ,p qm sfr frFR] t il€rr x

t rersq, *1 B.@r ft"-",f,r*rq fr r ro uilr*r ftffiftq
fuq q{ tsTfuqffi"fritr qffirqr qr rrfi'frr t aqr qRrffirq

urq lft ilr dtqq r

or (err*r)

(a) If the demand law is . = ffi, find the elasticity of

demand in terrns ofp and its value whenp:3.
3157 4
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qfrfrrrfrqqt'.= 20 \ \

G=I,*p*'c]{fr'rmdrq
ifen gtri5.r {FIsr p : 3 Fk[ dfdrq I s

O) A piece of machinery costs Rs. 15,000. The total cost of

operation from the time of purchase upto a tirne I is

gven by the firnction 3Of + 20r. If the machine is sold as

scrap after , years, the resale value is given by the function

8520 - 50r'z. Finilthe optimum time for the replacement of

themachine.

qa, qlh{ft 6T :fs 15,000 E rt t I fiq + wqq t t

lHI[rI ir6' ?5,dqrdq 6'r Ed Hl-rkt r5ffT 30p + 20rt frqr

ETIiilt t r qR , q{ qwrq qfi{ qil isGns t tEr iilrdr t
dt ts-ffi'r g* k*u Ts rfi${ 8520 - sor, t fur qaT

t r rnfrq * {€rt q,r sEqrdq 6qq mdg 1 5

(a) A person deposited Rs. 20,000 in a bank at 5%o compounded

annually. After 5years, the rate of interest was increased

to 6e/o and after 4 more years, the rate was further

increased to|%o.T\emoney was withdrawn at the end of

12 years. Find the amount.

qa qk I sYo enN6' qs-gtr qm y{ 20,000 FTt

w +q, fr rqr frrt r {rq e{ qwrE ETtor Et Sr-rrr 67o

3157 P.T"O.



s-{ ft T$ BiTT 3fi"' qR ed qrs (( +1 *r q.aram z7o

*-t frq1 rq 1 r z qS qwr( qm fr-6rd ftrqr rrqr 
r

qkq' roq ffi'q t 4

(b) A debt of Rs. 20.000 due 3 years herce and another of

Rs. 50,000 due 6 years hence are to be paid off by a

single pa),rnent 4 years hence. If the rate of interest is

57o compounded semi-annually, how much is this

payment?

20,000 F'qt 6T g6'ftrT s q{ qsErf, tq dul'(ffir *sr

50 6qR 6',r 6 Ed qSqE ts, + qr{ wqrq qs' w*fr

grT-dIT q Brrsq qTt B I qR rfi-tk qIcT E< 6%

eTffi*. t a) zre grdrq fr'mr &ni 4

or (enrnfl

(a) A banker credits the fixed deposit account ofa deposit @

lZ%op.a.compounded quarterly. Find out the effective rate

of interest that is allowed by the bank.

gi5'EF5-t qrtr 6. HEIqfi wTT urflI q n% efiT{-fi qiil

e-dT t ftT€ ftqr€t E q-nge frnqr qrin B r ko m-tr

ffiW eqm+rfr qrcr Et ffiwt
(b) An item is being depreciated in such a way that the value

ofthe item at the end ofany year is 90% ofthe value at

315'1 6



4.

the beginning of the year. The cost of the machine is Rs.

40,000. Find the value of machine after 5 years and

depreciation amount for the fifth year.

fufi T{ qil s{T }FuR xgurPtrd fuqr qr 16'r t fu

sff6, rlq q( + srm { ufl-+ q{ * encs{ * {q mr

e0% T6 qrilr t I g*' qqfr{ ff m.ra 40,000 uqt t r

w rTqft{ 6T 5 Ed qrqTE 6T {q ffiiqtffi q{
qft Xs6rs ff nRr S E-dr{t t 4

panr B (qm q)

@usnnss Sursncs)

(a) Explain the relafionship between Mean, Median and Mode

in a normal distribution.

ITrstrdr rffieT { qrsq, qrfrrsT q Essrfi

IHHT$T I

(b) The median of a few number of observations is given as

48. The six items whose values are 33,38, 45, 49,53 and

59 were added io given series. What will be the new

median?

tp ffi st qrk-*l 48 fr E{ t r o qq, Fr+or qri
33, 38, 45, 49,53 irfi 59 t, *oft fr dg qrt t r T{ft

qrk*,r ryr *rti
3t57 '7

i5T Imr+r
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Find the average rate of increase in population which in

the first decade increased by 20oh, in the second by 30%

and in the third by 40%.

gfi cffifl@r e-slTI io qs q 20% Eqft t, (fit 10 qfr

I soyo fiqT ffi l0 qffi I +ovo v.a-ft t 1 qrfi'sr gtr

frt fisd Et ffiql
or (elzar)

(a) What is the formula of empirical mode method? Find out

themedianfor an asymrnetrical distribution withmode and

mean equal to 26.6 and 28.1 respectively.

qr3@+' *s fcfu 6T q{ qan ti q*, tdqq kr<"r *
fdq qIk6I ffidq eff+,r qgtr*,, efu qiq 2G.6 tstt

zs.rffiq{r:tr 3

(b) The mean salary paid to all the employees in a certain

company was Rs. 600. The mean monthly salary paid to

male and female employees was Rs. 620 and Rs. 520

respectively. Find the percentage of male and female

employees in the company.

fuft EFErft + ffi 6*ryffii d gqilH fr'qr rrqr

ffffil trq ooo F'qt t r g€q ffir d e.fErffi fr1

3rs7 8

(c)



(a) What is the relationship between Q.D., M.D.

S.D.?

QD, MD ilen SD t +qT irr+q ti
(b) The mean weight of 150 srudents is 60 kg. The mean weight

of boys is 70 kg with a S.D. of 10 kg. For the girls, the

mean weight is 55 kg and the S.D. is 15 kg. Find the number

ofboys and girls and the combined S.D.

Rqrrqr ftra qm* itm mqv: 620 Fqt ilsn 520

Fqa tr +qfi fr g+n. den d +.ftnM ffi sRnrd

rrt dfrq r

rso ffi qn ctffi qwr 60 ffi t r il_sdi 6T

oilTd Fffi 70 f+m t efu qrro fffi{ ro ffi t r

H-gfrrqi * ftfi stse rqq 55 ft'-fr sfu r64s {affi 15

frffi t I m.snT E ilsRil) frt ftrrfr are *frrq (n
s{ifi,r Fgffi qFr6, k{ffi.* ffidql

or (utw*r)

(a) Find:

(, the range that contains the middle 50% of thb items

(ii) Quartile Deviation

(iii) Coefficient of Q.D.,

fromthe following data :

7

and



er<rt * E fr TT *rr 33 t fr ffii +t H-sr

ffir
(c) Differentrate beir+'een correlation and regression.

r6{rRr+i *r s-fr'r.rq{ fr iE dfrq t z

7 . (a) Distingursh between seasonal and cyclical flucturrons with

suitable exarrples.

Hrqfuo ilqr qd?T scn-r.am} { *fl6r.T srdq
fiiqq t 4

(b) Fit a straight line trend by the method of least squares

to the following data and estimate sales for 2018 :

Year 2W ?frl0 Nfl nO 2AI3 ?fi14 15 nrc
Profits 80 90 92 83 94 gg 92 LM

(Rs" Cr.)

ftE{ ffi qt frStsrr{k ft1 ftqtrq q.f Bfu t
wEq sftr zore + frq fdffi €rgqrfu *1frg :

?ffi rui0 201-L 2CI12 ?fi13 2At4 ?st5 2016

80 90 92 83 94 99 92 lM

F;k r.) 6

or (err<r)

(a) What is Time Series Analysis ? What is its utility in

business world?

'{{

HITT

3157 t2



6rm +qft futq"T m ti qnnq q,1 gffir fr $rdr
Eqr sqfrftcr ftu 3

(b) Find the trend values by using 3 yearly moving average

method for the following data :

Sales (in Rs. '000)

Q

42

40

44

49

46

42

44

44

50

fr'T ffi + rcq fr{ Etrq rrfrqlq oirrfr ftB anr

Year

2M
2047

2008

2409

2410

20Lr

2012

2013

2014

?0r5

sgR' Tq s'r* +1fr9 :

q{

2006

2007

2008

2AA9

20to

ftxrn ('ooo €o d)

40

42

40

44

4g

3151 l3 P.T.O.



201I

2012

2013

20t4

2015

46

42

44

44

50

8. (a) What is the difference between fixed base and chain

base index?

fu cnen EqI TG,fiT sTIqK ES fr eEr w;sT &-dr

tt2
(b) Find index nurntrer for the th,iee ;vea;s t-aiiing average

pric* as base by using Price P.eiative mettroci :

Year Price Per Quint*l (Es.)

20i5 3 5 I
2G 16 5 '4" {}

?01? ? 6 7

et-'mo 6c qii e; ir qmsn flEr $q qsrlm ft'ftr arqi

3 ?r-S S a*Eq rigl -r{r.Y efrfs{ ;

qd

2015

2016

wL7

W Hk fufrc (m'-)

{-

8

6

7

B

5

4

6

A

J

5

7

14



(c) What are the main considerations while selecting base

year to construct index ?

{* ETrfr Hrrq eir€rR eS q6r U{rq o.Tt fr qor, gs
tun frfr tr

or (elv<t)

(a) What are the various tests of adequacy of index

numbers?

qr6t'+i qft trqfwfrT * evr fu-q qftaflr dt ti 3

(b) Given the following data, show that Fisher,s Ideal Index

satisfies the Time Reversal Test and Factor Reversal

Test :

Commodity 2016 2017

Price Expenditure price Expenditure

A

B

C

D

E

880
10 t20

s40
456
20 100

10 120

t2 96

550
360
25 150

frq ffi Rt Eti ER frsqq fu fuqR 6T oTrEaf

wsr-6 (Irq sffirM qftTE Hen 6rrfi sEfi.riE qtqi.r

+1 rgEe qrtr t :

3t57 t5 P.T.O.
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Tdq i{q Itf, ttr{

A880l0LzA
8101.2a7296
cs40550
D455360
E 20 100 25 150

7
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(a) qq qqq'-tr{ .i H<, frt qn ffi efid qq ele-{T

t-f, =iT{ ffi t

(b) Hfr qqq €ifq.rni E r

1. €s-fi-.T qiEEn' siftq :

(E0 qiR qtr srqfri dS, st q6 {. fu
ctrfr ffi rrq *, gRf, * Rfr tg tt
qq .n( qq 6{R-*, HTfr +Eqf efift t t

* ,rq {rq q qiFrqi, re q cEqT qq t r
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ETgTET

€rtr =tES t rqqnfr r

Hq-SfrT flq wr gu vrd, qwq"rd gwr$ t

qTd qrd aro sffi, o6 glTq-E er$ t

,,r;q qfrqr g<' t gr^dd, 15 erffi t

fiffi-.q-{ 4u g:{ M, 6-{ fi-€i t *S i

fiTr t rg trr<w ql'rt, <{HUI er+ qr$ tt

(s) qd qrE, d * qfr €TfYg * qrqrc |

;TRi qFrg, EF 5 e€f tt-fr, ei-e, {q1-11 1

*q E:i en$ € G t< * qrdt

=fi-=fi ffiq =nRs-d, eft ffi ti *a t t

srsIqT

sqfrqrq gqrq r+d qe A fl t-{R i-g
Frert t

AE {d erg{r=T-Ed qR or-e fr srq-sqrq'
Grffit t

qq ercift qdY qrrer"iq E R-d fi qo-qra
selt t

dit et qfi ilt +t g et Fffqt€q-m€ +
artrt

2



3.

687 4

Fr) €{femrr rs}'c6-r }s eqr, z16 qilgwd A i

qrqnf €{qt {g fr * q-s t{r +{ B r

s€ tre q< fr +H fr qr-s-q} EET rfoT ger,

* tral +nrrqd * +-qr;m EbT Trrq ger I I

sIerqT

q *< err[, +-{ ffiE*TE

t Hfi! cr.Ji f,q qT q stfr I

Tq-grr aTg1eqft Wn r&,

q qFr, qr.r, ii fqeTrdi

6-fr-{ +t srqTFrs +rqT *'r Frtqq qftBq 
r

gTCTETT

qrue€ fr ?TBf,-'irqqr # Biiqtre* mr ir{qrE{
deq r

qffiq iq fr fisT + eFB E, sq qi&q 
r

10

qEIqI

trrorfr fr q-qq-s Rqlqor"€fr amr sqqrgrT *frq r

P.T.O.
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This question paper contains 4 printcd pages.

Your Roll No-

S/. No. of Ques. Papen 3172 IC
Unique Paper Code z 524fi6h6
Name of Paper : International Business

Name of Course : B.Com. : DSE-4

Semester

Duration
:Vf
:3 hours

Maximum Marlcs. : 75

(Writc your Roll No. on thc ap immcdiately or receipt of thb question papet )
(rs ry+cr + Frae a? ow Fi qt frqfftn pm e{ qw q{frqir futiet 0

Nore:- Answers may be written either in English or in
Hindi; but the same medium should be used
throughout the paper.

fffi.- is flrttttzt s'r str{ eidFfi qT f?<,l rffi g-a

wl f Eieq dGffi ssr? sf,il' efi wqs f#, A
AqT atfaq t

Attempt all questions and answer all parts together.

Im? TF# # rrr qfi?q ilEr yrz + vs? sn w H-/€r *?r?qr

1. (a) Why do companies globalize? Explain with
suitable examples"

sS+.q'f{qi ffi'+.ruT df q.rfr t Z +fid{q
:HTIETr{q t 7

(b) What is international business? Distinguish
between international business and domestic
business.

P. T. O.



q-<<t$q qErcnq Hr 6rdr t ? srditgtq qq{nq

ok utq q+srq t erat 4tfqq r

Or (3Tffir)

Governments are leading the attack on Globalization
everywhere. Do you agree? Substantiate your answer

with latest examplds.

5q wrr6 ffiaE(gr rr srrrfirM +i s{s,rif eT{f 3r{3[r$

6i ErT rfr t r EFr BrTrr sflrd t i erqi sfl d
sTgrrdq sErdruii H Frq qi-rq | 1s

(a) List and explain the different modes of entry for
an international business firm.

s{-{rfgtq qr++nfu+ S*,r$ + a;rd Es s'$ sT

f?{-rrq qqrffif ql !f*un s-i glrsr{q t 7

(b) Give a brief of the political environment faced by

a MNC. How does it create political risk for the
business?

MNC ERr qrEffir Bt TN {rtrfrTf{ qfr}{T +)

{flrua t {m I q{srq * m zG fq;tr q-fiR

{'q+fd-s dfuq Q-o *,rm t Z 8

Or (eleFn)

(a) Discuss different elements of cultural environ-
ment which have an impact on international
business operations.

s1q.,ft.+ qR+{r t T{ fqFir;T qdf 6I ffifi
q1fqq q\ q-ddfi-q qrqsrk+ q.rfffil{ rR qrnq

srfltt | 7



3. (u) Explain the importance of the product life rycle
theory in explaining trade between nations.

€i + etE qrqn 6i s{frt * ftrq silrE *fi
qfr fuqrd * ,rfiq * nrgrEq t 7

(b) Write a short note on trends and pattern of
foreign trade in India.

qrd fr Rvfr qrqn dr r{ffif erh tqsq qt

€lqTqffift{fgqr 8

Or (e[ercm1

(a) Explain the role of the WTO as a regulator of
world trade.

krq qrqn + fflnrs * sq t wro dr r1Fr*l

sTflr{q | 7

(b) Write short notes ot any two:

ffi A r1.{ {lqTH ffi fefisq:

(i) ASEAN, (ii) NAFTA, (iii) SAARC

4. (u) Distinguish between fixed and flexible exchange

3 3772

(b) Discuss different elements of economic environ-
ment which have an impact on international

. business operations

s{rRf6 qR*qr * rq fdfrrq rd qr Hfi *tfqq
* q-fftgtq a+til$Fffi +.rdatffi rfi nqrq srmt

t'r

rate systems with example. I

P. T. O.
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Rn aedr ffi6 FFrrq Et sunffi fr *ff6{q
eraq< ffifwq | 7

(b) Distinguish between foreign exchange risk and
foreign exchange exposure with example.

fdi{tt fqf{T{ fuq st( f{kft fqfTrq srrrcrtoT

t +qrd{ur sril{E q1fqq | 8

Or (eTelifrl

Explain the policy framework for FDI in Indian
context.

qrfrq rfq{ fr FDI + fuq itfdzrd drqr nrar$q I ls

5. What do you mean by organizational structure for
international business operations? Explain the global
product structure in this context.

ffi{t$q qr+srk{ dqr€{ * rfrr-c{H-s rtr+{r t
srFr iFTr srflt tZ fs rfd t *ft{s sorq ItT{{r *
{rqsr{q I 15

Or (a[eFil;

Write short notes on any two of.the following:

(u) Business Process Outsourcing

(b) International Mergers

(c) MNC Impact on Environment.

frqftrFg-a t t ffi t qt {.lqTq ffi frfuq:
(a) aFr$nt {Ffirlr * era eia

P) 3ffitfrq fffiq
(") Tqf{{ur rR MNC t q.Trq I 15
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: B.Com. (Prog.) CBCS

: MIL, Hindi - B
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q0qrRffif + fuq Fr{sr :

(a) gs qQ,{-qr * qlw &i w gre
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qt{ qr ercr;n
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stcIqT

fl+rRtg "ir& 
gq+.$ ,

fr+-sfrEn-qqlqqqri rr

nFr erg Grf, q-q s-GIrG I

dil trrig sdrctr qr€ I I

qrg €rrg we gfrm q# Em I

sd-{E =rr.rqRTg erqru I I

rin g;qq'+q76 Frsr<r I

frE wg Bq R-g v.i-g fr *n r r

(q) qr cr-g{T,fr fu-m qt TR qq* qB qir$ 
r

d =q}gP sTq a,r, d'd r"{rg d€ r r

ercTqT

qe tt,rtfr q1 **
gq gETr fr B qr$ 

r

eTr& rnq fYqTRr q,t ts

T+fiqqT.ra-qr$ r r
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Erc-Te qnft zrg *ft r r

2

.

v

I
u

I
I
i
t

!

t
I,
r'
l

;

:

i



687 5

10

10

2.

3.

.E.r glBfrTfi qR{q

4.

I



6875
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(i).q.S e]ft

(ii) R{s c}irc qq qfu +-r qRqq
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4 6,000

5+5+5



T'htis question papofritsf prinud pages

fut Roll No.'"""""""'
IC

Sl. No. of Ques- PaPen 3160

tJnique PaPer Code : 52'111406

Name of PaPer

l{ame of Course

Semester

Duration

: Busircrs Communication

: B.C.nr.

:fV
: 3 horr:

Moximum Marlq 275

. flruYout Rolt Na a*tq inrnttliue$
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fqwufr:* {s rr?Tr +'r ffi srdq? q kd ffi I{-#

nfi A A@ eB'" qsf rfl{i' fi qEN (6' F?

frar er,?q t

AitemPt ailryation*
t Ail quesrtons carry qualmarlcs'

1. Write shofi notes on atry tfuec of'the following:

P' T' o'



,2
(a) Lingubtic Barriers

p) l{on-Verbal Communication

:-ll.r6P

r{q d t ffi fiq v( $r{qi frry tf*
(a) qrfi ar*tq

Cl 't+qlE+ rtqn

r.ci fEl-fi

(O) )rlil?.qt

(e) dtn * q+tq r

(a) "Effective communication
C-omment.

rrsqfd rfen qq'car +t sfu t qru, t I" Eg|l
*ttrqr - . I

O) Erplain the basic model of communication with a

suitable example.

s{{[fr ry & qrq SqR ; 31un{e q1w 41

:qrrsr{q | 7

What is a report? Explain the steps involved in

leads to

5x3

Euccess."

2-(al
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ft$-J aF{r frni t e n+i +n t srdfff{d e-qff

qlqqqt , 10

(b) Explain the limitations ofrtincn spmmunication'

fmfrsd dqn *1 ry s{ffit 5

or(telt$
(a) You have been wo5king at tb ru'ager with XYZ

Company Ltd. You have rlrcd a declining

trend of disciptine. in the ofu- Write a suitable

report analyzing the carrei of &[ne and sug-

gesting suitable remedies-

qm 1Y7 erw* * m. r'rdm d mt orti et

{t t'r eTrq+ *,qfat t erg*m d ffi q-{H

eil tsr t r w wd{fd + il{* * ffiqq r{ w
R+j frffi eui srgffi Briffi q${q I 10

(b) What constitutes a good rcput? Conment'

er€1 ftfr€ * Fn f{Ffd ut ti frlttufr *tfqq t

5

3. At a meeting of the board of diremrs of a company, it
was decided that 1,00,000 preferea,ce shares would be

issued at a face value of Rs. 50 Per share. Draft
irnaginary minutes of the meeting and the resolution

concerning the decisibn.

q-s q;lq'fr e f{tqffi qB€'6t Eqfsri d ffq frqr rTq'

fu' 50 to xfu tltfl {iq qrfr 1,m,0o0 sTfqqiq siYI

ffi{T fut qqt r qtfr,r * erflfr+ Er{Ef, qr i."-wer

Fq'qq 6w ftuNq wq-rsfr fr-+E fdkq i 15

P. T. O;



4

or (ileil)
(a) As llead of the Departmen( drefr e ru) for the

cuployees asking them to hcp e srrir cbcct on
tbe misuse of office sta6om5l fu pcrmel uce-

FqFr * xgq 61 tkrd t ffi'd A EEFrd

ti Et !16 f,rqr qqr{q f6 } qfuqa *{ * ka
{qff,q ffi + gu{+rT q{ d tif,q rC r 7

(b) Write short notes on any rwo=

(i) Memorandum

(ii) Agenda

ffi + T{ {ilqTqT Faqufr fdEq

O {rFi
(ii)ffi
: qg{r{ (qtk$ r +xL

4. A cxrstomer who has a locker ia yo.rr baat hr written
to i,aJr that he has lost the key to fu locbr. As-
trrmrger of the bank, draft a letter guidiog hiu about
rtat has to be done.

3riFr.6 trs q q6 drfr{ EE ETqFfif,t qrF6 :I rEI ldEi?6r

qf*a Bqr A fr eTs.{ *t qrfi d'r{ tr ** *
xir*tEr qt arq t s€-*) ffiii Et f* sil +qr Ecr t
-q?FeHr 15

Or ('3r*€I41,

$

(

-



ABC Ltd. issued an advertisemt in a newspaper forthe posr of, :rn accounratrL Aepty for the job high_Iighting your eligibility and ;;ilrience-,
ABC fto + Auqro * vq * f*q rTrrrifiq:r fr funnf(gr r s{rfr qrrdr B*r ilr{ q,r{ -rf,r}'* .;#
.fi-fu | 

ts

PT"":. the role, "ff:T and e&nntages of technologyin business communication. d

ary{srq HqE * T+,ffi +t IH, xrrn.sh dr*r.fir
fE-+qq *tfrq r 

ts
Or (arqD

(a) Write a short trote oD social urorking:

Tf ffitwsnpqf frtuq,r 5
(b) Below,is:the list of pafus of comqonly confused

words. Write tleir meanintr aod make sentences.
(i) Advice /Advise
(ii) Coarse / Course

(iii) Ensure / Insure

(iv) Loose / I_ose.

(v) Stationary / Stationery-

qrfu qr+ eTsf + rrqtq +i fq+ ,r+ e r gq+

(i) Advice / Advise

P. T. O.
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(ii) C.oarrc lCourse

(iif Eorure llnsure

(iv) Ise/I-ose
(v) Stationary I Stationery'

1200
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M, {ff ypr-wr 6r rtra ,adq? qr ffi ffi Vo qrqr

f fffi; dA? tnr? dd?i dt qrczq W * dhr

ffir
Attempt all questions.

All questions cdrry equal marks.

Use of Simple Calculator is allowed.

mfr lryqt # rar fift(rr
mr? ntt * a{6 pirrr ffr

wenw ffier * eqhr +? eryqft g,

P.T.O.
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l. (a i Tie 'oook-: of Essex Ltd. showed the follow'rng balarices

on 3 i st March, 2Al7 :

3 158

On t st April, 2017 the Board of Directo$ decid€d to redeern

Iffzi, Prefcrence Shares at a pranir.nn of 8%. In order to

pay oIf Preference Shareholden the corrpany decided to

sell the tnvestments, utilise corrpany's fund and to raise

the balance by the issue of sufficient number of Equity

Shares of Rs. 10 each at a premium of Re. 1 per share

subject to leaving a cash balance of Rs. 19,200 after such

redenptron. InvesEnents were sold forRs. 2,16,000' Show

necessary Journal Entries to record the transactions'

r srie 2ot7 h}frtvrr qt66 fr l07o tsTF[ErFr ffi 41

s7o ftfrqq rR frq{ eri qr FFfq Rrqr r erfrrqrt etql-

a

+1 frq Sq

30.000 Equity Shares of Rs. l0 each

fullypatd

5.000, 10% Redeemable Preference

Shares of Rs.100 each fullY Paid

lfit0, 8Yo Redeemable Pneference

Sk€s of Rs. 100 each, Rs-70 Paid rry

Cieneral Reserve

Pr,ofit and Loss Agsotmt

SecuritiesPremium

Inwstment

Cashat Bank



ErPt;fi o1 5'566 EEr: - :- ?qrff i frhfr q;1 qqt
ST N?T fuqr, 6aTf,r = 5-- = 3qfrrr F,{t 6r Flsfq

fuqr rqr Sq 4) ge; : = ; ng to wt * uror
tsT{il 6} I €qt qft F; = *+q q( sfufr qr*r q

fufftm md mr ftrdq :-- = it=r{ * qtqrs le,zoo

6qt 6T r+q irq fr- - ==r 2,16,0oo uqt * Eq
rrt r grrqy{6'q;fd stdiE= = :+ta} *t ftgrEg r ro

(b) Explain the provrsions o: -.::::,-:esAct,20l3 regarding

conditions for Buy-Back :: ! -;::s.

qYii * 5{,mq +t qTf = =frq 6u1-ft grftrf{rq

2013*sFrEHT 5

Or rl3rr
(a) On lstApril, 2017 AG L-: - , - 

" .)OO,l2yoDebentures of
Rs. 100 each. The in:se r , :..rable on 30th September

and 3 1st March everl. 'r .:: l:: ;ompany acquired in the

open maiket the folloq,:; lt"e :eartures for immediate

cancel.lanon:

(r) June, 30th 2017,21,. l":-nrures @ Rs. 9g (cum_

interest);

(ri) November ls! 2017, . --- Debentures @ Rs. 100.25

(cum-interest)

(iii) Fehuary I , 20 I 8, I 00 Ddr:--res @ Rs. 9g.50 (ex_interest).

Write necessary journal enri:s in books of the company,

ignoring brokerage and incone -tax.

P.T.O.3 r58



Aq*ity-Sh*e CaPital

Gs. 10 Per share fullYPaid uP)

i2% Bank Loan

Surplus Account

Trade Creditors

Sales

Sales and Purchase Rehrms

3158 
4

1.4.2017 4.l AG fto * gi+t i''' r=i z: r''-' ltt

*srqa q r qrq 30 fgffin a :ri ;= F s1i $?' tq

6t
rc6rm rq< 4,G * RTa 6si t ga Em; = frq

*qq{ H<' ffi :

(,) 30 . i' 2017 fr 200 T'qqf, @ s8 so (ra ere)

(ii) i.r1.2017 d too xulqr @ 100'25 qo (r*erw)

(iii)r.z.zois +1 too x.orq' @ e8'50 wA (RcT qq)

grq+Tn,qTffirfidIEEHT+rtw6qtrfiffi?fltii

i 3n'qr{6 q.{R sf{Fad frtdq t 10

(b) \\hat do -vou meanby 'Book Buiiding' methoo tn context

of issue of shares? What are ir advantages?

ff *'' Frirq * dilt i{ 'q-g+' ftfrsrr' flat = en'+

5
mt.r+.+a te

The follorrrng is the Trial Balance of PQR Ltd. s :: 31st

i0,00,000

2,00,000

3,70,000

1,60,000

5830,0m

30,000

Pareculars

24,000

Credir (Rs')



.Provrsion for bad debts

Building (at cost)

Machinery (at cost)

Stock

Trade Receivabies

Bad debts

Cash and Bank

Interim Dividend Paid @ 5'

Corporate Dividend Tax o:

interimdividEnd

Purchases

Salaries

Manufacturing Expanse s

Auditor's Fees

Provision for depreciatron .,-. r ._ _--.g

Provision for deprecialcn cr-- ), -- =:u=ry,

Bills Recei'y'ables

Director's Sinrng fees

Prel i mr:ran' Expe.nse s

5,00,000

15,00,000

120,000

5,00,000

21,000

49,000

50,000

10,000

41,00,000

7A9,000

2,30,000

60,000

80,000

2,90,000

From tte above-meotiocd bdaacei and the following

informatimpepae the prd Statement of Profit and Loss

and Balanee Shed of tbe csnf"ny as per SChedute Itr of
CompaniesAct,2[tl3-

(, Stock m 3lst March 20It was valued at Rs. 2,00,00Q.

(ii) Provide SYo for on cost for Building and

l0% for de,preciatim o cost for Machinery.

P.T.O.

80,10,000

35,000

50,000

12,000

3 158



(ii, Maintain provision for bad debts at 2o/o ondebtors .

(iv) Make a provision of  tr/ofor income tax.

(v) Transfer Rs. 27,000 to general reserve.

(vr) Writeoffpreliminaryexpenses.

(vii) Bank loan was raised on t5th Ociober2017.

(viii) The corpany is disputing a claim of Rs. 10,fi)0 for

nrorkmeir's compensation-

Eqnfdfud' Sq] q ftq EfirqT t e,{r$ erErfrfr z01s *
Grgq4i ru+ sgqn ffi* e e{ * eiffi 6T ffi fr€r
aqr arq-afr frd{"r fuR *fqq :

(t) r3s.20rs ?ht Fr.;E +r qsqir 2,00,000 rqt qr r

(ii) qfi * Enrrfr rR r% qq56 HqT qqt-{ * qrrrc qt

(tii) tnrtr d Epa- x"f + faq zz ffi vtffiq @

(t ) ql?r6{ i[r ITTEIEIT{'40% rR 6t I

(r) zz,ow 6qt ffiqrq {qq d gfttt<Tt.T i[t L

('il snFr*, qq'€xvfrEd ffi qrtr
(rii) to inr *rr 1.10.2012 ;S,. gTK fr'fi ,Hr r

(viii) affi erffi 61 10,000 sqt 6T qrqT +,Efi' aRI

ffie ir
0r (w<+)

Balance sheet of Diamsnd Ltd as cn 3 ist lv{arch 1017 is :

91 gC, 2c17 61 sr{FiEE fro +r ei1Ftra fr^za e-g rmrt

15

?-.().

3l5B 6



Particulars Amount @s.)

I. Equity and Liabilities

l. Shareholder's funds

(a) Share Capital- 3[,-.- ,:::es of

Rs. 100 each

(b) Reserves and Su- -,
General Resen'e

Profit and Loss..- -

3,00,000

1,50,000

30,000

2. Currsntliabilities

(a) Trade Payables- Sn:l Creditors i18,000

l:'-al 6,08,000

Il. Assets

1. Non+urrent Assets

(a) rFixed Assets

(il TangibleAsser.

Land and Bu:. :_::

Plant and }fu.::;ry
r: Intangible Asss:-.-

Palents and Tra:::rari<s

1,50,000

1,80,000

78,000

2. Current Assets

(a) Inventones

ft) Trade receivabies

(c) Cash and Cash Eau:i aients*

Bank Balance

48,000

90,000

\ T.rtql 6,08,000

P.T.O.
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t

The expert valuer valued the Land and Buildrng at Rs'

3,00,000; Goodwili at Rs' I ,60'000 and Plant and MachineU

at Rs. 1,70,000. The profits of the company are as

follows:

2014-15: Rs.80,000;

2015-16: Rs' 90,000;

2016-17: Rs' 1,30,000'

Similar type of conpany eams at 10% of the value of their

shares"

Ascertain the value of sh'ares of the cornpany under:

(i) Intrinsic value Metl'od

(ii) YieldValueMethoc

qrq 6rni qr& r{frsf, i r'TE{ Erq ffnt : qH aw wrt

3,00,000; @|fr 1,60,000 ilff {zrq e qfrTt 1'70'ci00

rqrr r 5,qm * miq' iC'-E '

2014-15 80,000 tYt;
2015-I6 90,0t)0 tE;
2016-17 I,30,000 tE.
gfi * ffirq 6qfr tsTct ,wtr fi mq( 6,t r07o El$I

6qr-fi t r 6Erft 6 ersfr 6r {s fffi fqfrrff m

Frorffi :

(il qrilf{o {tr FE
(ii) vrk 5u frfr t

3 158



(b) What are the factors de:-nrng Goodwillofa Frrm?

s{ 61 tqrft 6T fu- ili qrfr Ereffi'ffir t ? 5

The Baiance Sheet of Aper :: as at 3lst March,20l7 is as

follows:

5,00,000

1,30,000

2,10,000

75,000

9,15,000

80,000

I,80,000

30,000

5,65,000

60,000

P.T.O.

\Ae{ fro a'r Br.3.zol7 = ?er farq } :

Farticulars

EQUITY AND LIABILITE S

Shareholders ' Funds

(a) Share capital

(h) Reserves and Surplus

Non-Current Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Total

ASSETS

Non-Current assets

Ilixed assets

(a) Tangible assets

(b) IntanglUie Assets

Current ,4ssets

(b) Trade Receivables

(c) Cash anC cash equivalenx

Notes to accounts:

1. Share capita!
Equity share capital

ks:e{ subscnbed and fully pard :

q

Figures at the end

ofcurrent reporting\o.

'!

I



40,000 of Rs. l0 each

l0% Preference Share Capital

Issued, subscibe.J and fultrypaid:

i,000 of fts. 100 each

2. Resemes end Surplus

General Reserve

F & LA/c

3. Non-Current Liabilities

12% Debentures

StaffProvident Fund

4. Current Liabi!ilies

Trade payables

5. Tangible Assets

IairdandBuilding

Flant and Machinery

Frmliurre

l0

6. Intangible ossers

Crcn<iwill Rs.60,000

the extent cf Rs. 12,000) and liabilities of Apex Ltd. an the

followingtrrms:

(i) The assets ofApex Ltd. to be ralued as follows: Goodwill

at Rs. 40,000, land and building atZOYo more than book

value, plant and machinery and furniture atl0o/o less than

book value, sundry debtors at book value subject to a

Rs.4,00.0O0

Rs. 1,00,000

Rs" 50,000

tu.

Rs. 165,000

Rs.45,000

Rs.75.000

Rs.2,25,000

Rs.3,00,000

Rs.40,000

1,30,000

2,10,000
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provision of5% for doubrfril debts and other assets at book

values.

(ii) The purchase considerauon to be discharged by issue of
30,000 equity shares of Rs. l0 each at aprerniumo f l0o/o,

ll00 l0% preference shares of Rs. .100 each at par and

the baiance in cash.

(iii) Deberrture holders ofApex Ltd. be discharged by issue of

. sufficie.nt l2% debentnes of Rs. 100 each at a premium

of l0% in Aru Ltd.

(iv) The expenses of liquidation ofApex Ltd. amounted to Rs.

12,000.

lbu are reqnrired to prepare (i) Realisation Account, (ii)

Preference Shareholders Accom! (iii) Equity Shareholders

Aceount, and (iv) Bank Acco{Et, in the books of Apex Ltd.

and Pass Journal Entries in the books ofAru Ltd.

1.4.2016 *t erE fuo t qqffi Poo qft nr6 qg{k{tr
(rz,ooo rrr& ffi +1;r*.ft dr.f,+ij ft qrfu€ ftq qrd qt

frftq'
(i) qqffi fto *t qerkn 6T Tst6{ ftq GrrT :

wrft +o,ooo Ed, q$ e qeq gffis't@ fr zoVo *
gtkq., eqq q qtt< F En-fiq"{ 

5*s<F qu * ro7o

irq, €iq tr<n gwo'{sq q{ ffilq Mf * ftq sZ"

* sr-eqE * mrr, aer rEEi s-qfrld gR6 Eer qt 
r

(a) mq {ffi E1 F+q r*r erfi ftqr EfltqT :
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30,000 (Eril' ersr l0 Est gr{ Effi 1sq ftkqq r(
1100, r07o ts{fuqrT etqr too EcE s'fr * Fq Ts trt

aqr $Iq T6-d I

(iil1qttr fto * xw*EiPt*
qqfq €gr q, flVo ffiqa
*ftlm Y( 6t cn},t t

(iv)qtffi fr, * qRrqrqr * qa 12,000 uqt gq t

srrr+l qqffi fro * gtr+1 { FqR arqT t : (i) qEfr

smr, (ii) ts{Rnrt 'ffi 6T GrdI, (iii) wor tt'vr'

- Erffi EE'I Erilr, (iv) ifm ElfrT; irfi ere fr' m $a-tsf
q Erd( efdG.d dfqq I

Psrticulsrs Figwm at the end

of curent rePorting

period (Rs)

EQLTTTY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share Capital

(b) Reserves and Surplus

Non-Current Liab ilities

Current Liabilities

or (ur<r,i

The sr:rtt-arised Balance Sheet of Rathi Ltd. as at 31st March,

2017 was as follows:

31.3.2017 6T rr& fro or ffiq qrPfm, fu{6r fttrT r+,R

+1 3iEtqfi eno fto t,
loo Fo sft era toz

5,00,000

1,42,800)

80,000

64,800



ASSETS 
.

Non-Current assets

(a) Fixed assets

Tangible assets

In'.angible assets

(b) Non-current investmen-s

Current Assets

(a) krventories

O) Trade Recei*bles

(c) Cash arrd cash equivalens

Total

Notes to accormts:

l. Share capital

Equity share capital:

40,000 strares of Rs" trO eaeh

arnount paid up on each share

Rs.7.50

Preference S!:are Capitai :

Z,AA(I 9atoP.'eference Shares of

Rs. 1CI0 each fully paid rry

2. "&esgn'es and Serplus

P & LA/c (Deficit in statern*.:

of Profit and Loss)

3. Non-eurrent Liabilities

Unseeu:red long ter*i l*an

2,80,000

20,000

24,000

54,000

1,18,000

6,000

5,02,000

Fs.3,0C1,000

Rs.2,00,000

500,000

{1,42,800)

80,000

PT.O.



4. Curren! Liabilities

Sundry Creditors

Bank overd:-aft

5. Tangible Assets

Land and Building

Plant and Machtnery

6. Intangible assets

Crmdrili

Rs-48,(m0

Rs.16,800

Rs. 1,60,000

Rs.1,20,000

Rs.20,000

Dividend on Preferance Shares has not been declared for two

years.

No provision has been rnade for Sales Tax liability of Rs' 9000'

The following scheme of reorganisation was approved and

confirmed by the court :

(a) Uncalled capital is to be called up in full and equity shares

are to b€ reduced to Rs. 5 Per share.

(b) Sales Tax liability of Rs' 9,000 is to be paid immediately'

(c) Land and building are to be shown in the Balance Sheet at

fuli market value of Rs. 220,000 and Goodwill is to be

*rrtten off.

(d) Trade creditors have conssnted for 25Yo af remission of

liability on a condition that 25 9'o of net liability after remission

is paid forthwith and the balance is paid within one year'

(e) Investments are to be taken over by Bank in fuil settlement

of the overdraft balance-

3i58 l4



3l5E

(fl Preference shareholders bave agreed to give up their right

f,orthetwoyeardividada.rrdaccept12fullypaidequity

shares of Rs. 5 each for each fu1ly paid preference share'

Pass joumal entries to bring ttr scherne into effect and prepare

reconstnretion sceount.

q&ffiq 'eSt q{ <} xro t ffiirT {fr frqT tlqT t I e'000

reqA * frmq at .ftf + Fiq *$ qrqsll{ q€t ffiqr qqT

t r ;eTrqrtrq aRT g{: Mq dr H+ *'q'ff tiqt dqr gq *

=rt B' :

(+ ffisl{d te 4f q,f sv t *'TI eifun w'r wt efati

at ea6{ 5 E?T& sfr sqT t+qT qrt{il r

i;i) g,oco sqt * Effiq' er,'t "ft€ +t gt< e-ffirfr ffi

antfr I

(iii)qft q q€met ffi{*iE re q 2,20,000 6qA * sr+'*

ei'qrq xg E{ flq.g!-qr WEIT ffir ffi wft'fufr *

E.roIfiI I

(iv)aqtq,ff+ e qlqrRq' ?ra. w esgo # {a + ffi
w srd rt s-trqfu * t f*. f€il kffirft sl 257o ffi
eqT w,*Tr *i *q qfi d * ca=< sqT ER RqT

qlfiTr t

(v) eh*wre fu * Wf Eq=;il{ q Ef6 friqr fr iFlT r

('.i)m&qT{ sfqlqffi rt'* *e * EnqfqT * w+ 1ft*'
* &'ftqr $ik s*-6 E"f rqffi q&ryrq s[qT S flfrq s

1_i
P.T.O.



Eqt gfr Erd 12 E'f rcsa' rqlt' :trr sTta 6-d fr
caqta fi r

zirqiT * aq r{i A ftrA qrr efrG-d frfrrq dEr

g<:Hefu rErdI fir{g I

4. Following are '.he balance sheets of H Ltd' and S Ltd' as at

3l st March 2016 :

31.3.2016 at n fto ett S fto * Frq sTrtr-* Rt
*.<r.

Particulers \ote
No.

H Ltd. s Ltd.

EQUTY AI.{D LIABILITIES

Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share caPital

Fully paid shares of Rs. 10 each

(b) Reserves and SurPlus

Non-Current Liabilities

Current Liabilities

1

2

J

5,00,000

5,00,000

5,00,000

ASSETS

Non-Curreni assers

(a) Fixed assets

Tangbie assets

(b) Non-Current lnvestrnents

Current Assets _
Total

43,o0,ooo i5,00,000

4

5

i6,00.000

lzl,oo,ooo
| 4,oo,ooo

12,00,000

3,00,000

+3,00,000 15,00,000

l63158
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Notes to accounts:

l. Shareapital

Equity share capital

Fully paid straes of Rs. l0 each

H I.,ld.Es.)

20,00,000

S Ltd.(Rs..

5,00,m(

2. Rese*es and furphts

Gcn€ralRcssrve HLrd SIJd

lrAtril 2015 Rs.3,00,000 Rs 1,m,000

Surphs:

Balaneqt

I'April2015 R$ 6,00,000 Rs 3,m,000

hofit fr tre par Rs. 4"00,000 Rs 1,00,000

r3,m,000 s,00,000

l. Curatliabilitics H Lrtd. S iJd

Cleditors Rs.8,00,0m Fs 4,0(t,000

Bills papble Rl2,00,000 Rs i,00,000

10,00,000 5,00,00(

4. Non&urat iavesmats

(flPlo stmts of S kt. acquircd m 151 OrEb- 201,

5. CrBrEnt Ass€ts H Ltd. S LxL

Debton Rs.2,00,000 R-$ 2"m,000

Billsreceivable Rs.2,00,000 Rs 1,m,000

4,00,000 3,00,m{

Bills Payable issued by S Ltd. have be.en accepted in favour of

H Ltd.

Prepare Consolidated Balance Sheet of H Ltd. and S Ltd. as

at 3lst March, 2016.

s fro EFtt qft eq ko u fro * qeT t tfr-*,R H .r&

EI
nfro e s fro iFr sr.3.2016 6T (tfrrT qrH6 fuFr ftqnr

*1&q r

3158 t7
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o' (w<r)

(a) Following are the extracts of Balance Sheets of H Ltd.

and S Ltd. as on 3lst March 2017 :

Equity Shares of

H Ltd. (Rs.) S Ltd. (Rs.)

Rs. l0 each fullypaid up 9,00,000 2,50,000

General Reserve 1,60,000 40,000

Profit and LossAccount 80,000 25,000

Investment (80% Shares

of s Ltd.) 1,55,000

H Ltd. acquired 15,000 shares of S Ltd. for Rs. 1,55,000

on lst July 2016.

Profit earned during the year amountef to Rs- 20,000

whereas General Reserve has remained unchanged since

3lst March 2016.

Calculate Minority Interest and Cost of ControUGoodwill.

ffiffiT $aT 10 fiti R$'s-{tr

qHIq ft'q
mrq afr srar

fr*qr (s fro *
1.7.2016 61 H

€'rt q fr frrtt
3 158

ils.zafi * s fro E s fto * orrHq' e"^r6T t ft-{
Efltur ftr& qt t :

iI Ltd. (Rs.)

9,00,000

i,60,000

80,000

80% tsTtT) 1,55,000

fr"isfto*ts,ooo

l8

S Ltd. (Rs.)

2,50,000

40,000

25,000

ts[9J 1,55,000



{b) Explain the following in context of a banking company :

{i) StandardAsset; (ii) Sub-StandardAsset and (iii) Doubrful

q{ * +nr 20,000 r,q+ q.r Elrr srq gqlqqfu {Trrndr

rEq gr-s-2016 t wfurHn t r

€ffitrFs, qM oil( srFrzFqq-q"r +t

"1ftTq 
I

6q6 a] nq-a

8

frrq 6t ErTf'$ry :

swfFtrs wqk; (iii) ffiq
7

Amount (Rs")

11,40,000

(3.99.000)

7Al,Wo

4,75,000

66,500

1,14,000

76,000

5,70,000

Assets.

&frirrnaffi+#q
(i) qr+a wrk; (ii)

fiq.rm

s. (a)

315 8

Zenith Ltd hadthe following balances as on 0 i April 2017;

t qlm zo17 ?ti frftq fro * ft,T fu t ,

FixedAssets

Less: Depreciation

Inventory and Trade Recei vables

Cash and Bank Balance

Trade Payables

Bills Payable

&ruty Strarc Cryital (Stlares ofRs. 100 each)

The Company made rhe foflowin, o*orrilnIfil
financial year20\7-18:

(i) The companypaid an income tax of Rs. 25,000 during
the year.

P.T.O.l9



(ii) An interim dividend was paid at the rate of i0Yo

(Ignore CDT).

(iii) The conpany acquired fixed assets costing Rs. 1,90,000

after selling one rnachine for Rs. 38,000 costing Rs.

95,000 and on which depreciation provided amounted

to Rs. 66,500.

(iv) Inventory and Trade Receivables, Trade Payables and

Bills Payables at"the end of financial year were Rs'

5,60,500, Rs: 1,48,200 and Rs. 98,800 resPectively'

(v) pront Uefore tax is Rs,1,04,500 but after depreciation

ofRs.I,14,000.

Ascertain the cashflows from operating and investing

activities for the year 2017'18.

ffi q{ zotz-ts fr frq-fr Fr'{ Ar+n orfr t :

(i) q{ + AnH q.,qfr 25,000 wt errr*-r * qEr 6rft

EI

ro% fr Et q( frqr rnn (cor o1(ii) w<ftt dtqiaT

sQHr dr&q) r

t t,go,ooo sqt 61 nqt nrqffi srq qfi

ffi ftrg sa,ooo $qt q e5,000 rqt dr{ffi el"-e qeft{

h1 +qr rrqt, frs rr{ 66,500 wt 6T Toqdm Er{flqr GII

g-or -e 
r
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(iv){6k{r dsn alTqrfro sTFfid, qrqrfto eT<tR-{tr

aqr tq fw fffiq 4d * er< fr 5,60,500 trt,
1,48,200 wt f,qT 98,800 wt SqeT' q,

(r) ai * f{ HPt l,o4,5oo rqt Er wE qwem *
qrE l,t4,ooo ffi q11

q{ zotz-ts + frrt qftfirtr{ qq' f{aqr rrfdPqRrq} t
l0*bE xira SRR{tr frftit r

(b) Discuss briefly the nnajor classification of cash flows as

perAS-3 (Revised).

As-3 (d{ilErd) * ergm rrE rqr€f'* 5m q'ff*.{"7

4T ftK ftilfi +ttqe t

or (err+)

The following are the summarized Balance Sheets of ABC

Company Limited as on 3 1 st March 2017 and201 8 :

ancqarfr ft" * 3t qr{, 2017 trt 2018 A ffi fqqt

Particulars As at 31't

March,

2017 (Rs.)

I EQUITYA}{DLIABILIIIES

I Shareholders'funds

(a) Share capital

(b) Reserves and surplus

2 Non-current liabilities

(a) Longterm

9,00,000

432,W0

8,00,000

3,62,000

1,50,000

P.T.O.

As at 31't

March,
2018 (Rs.)



II
I

3 Current liabilities

(a) Short Term Borrowings

(b) Trade payables

(c) Other current iiabilities

(d) Shortaerm provisions

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Fixed assets

(0 Tangible assets

(b) Non-current investments

Current assets

(a) Invantories

(b) Trade receivables

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

(d) Other Current Assets

Total

Note
No.

i

Particulars

Reserves and surplus :

Securities Premium

Surplus

Long-termborrowings :

11%o Debentures
.,.,

5,53,000

55,000

2,15,000

55,000

15,82,0(A

6,66,000

1,78,000

4,05,000

2,7&,wO

40,000

15,000

As at 31st

March,

2017 (Rs.)

3,62,000

3158

10,75,000

36,000

425,000

3,80,000

24,W0

Notes to Accounts :

,As et 31st

March,

2018 @s.)

20,000

4,12,W



Short-term provisions :

Provision ofTax

Fixed Assets :

Machinery

Less: Accumulated

Depreciation

Other Current Assets :

Prepaid Expanses

(revised) with working notes.

tsTFdkffi Wqr{ ,

G) a;uTft t ormRq nrnrynr

stetT +lFrq) r

(u) s,oo,ooo wft ry6 *

15

frqr go,ooo wt lsrr *

q$q utft r

P.T.O.

55,000

13,35,000

(2,60,000)

55,000

9,10,000

(2,44,W0)

o)
(c)

Additional Information:

(a) The conpanypaid an interimdividend of Rs. 80,000.Ignore

CDT.

Purchased a new machinery costing Rs. 5,00,000.

Disposed off a fully depreciated machinery having original

cost of Rs. 75,000 and no salvage value.

New shares were issued during the year at a oremium of

20%.

(e) Debentures were redeemed on istApril20l7.

You are required to prepare cashflow statement as per AS-3

(d)
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(") .Pf-a' akt qqftrft frrs+t qrffiR.-*. fltrkt 75,000 uqt

fr sir frH'6T ffi p af-.q A rrlrr qI, 61 +q Rqr

rr{n I

(a) e{ A frtrq zoz frfrcrq q{ T+ e1q1 ffifr frfr 'r} r

(e) r.+.zorz dl xurrel sT trfi Bqr rrqr t

eilT+1 m-l (ffika) * egw ftr( IFrE ffit"r qa;q $ 1

srq ff GrG qffi'r fre fr ftfrq t 15

8300243t58

1
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This question paper contains 16 printed pages.

Your Roll No.

S/. No. of Ques. Paper

Unique Paper Code

Name of Paper

Name of Course
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Maximum Marks

:3159 IC

z 52414404

: Cost Accounting

: B.Com.

:IV
: 3 hours
." 75

,*rr"rr:I;rl j:o:;::;,::::;;:::,*rt

(tt cw_w d fi(ad.S s.c_{ E.+ rrA. Mfrd
sril w awr aytta fu@,

Norr :- Answers may be written either in English or in Hindi;

but the same medium should be used' throughout

the paPer.

; gfl vln-wr atr g"f,?- w)fr qr ffi ffi q6 qqr

f fffi; dfu{ wd'rd?i 6r qwq w * €Tqr

Efl6g I

AII questions are compulsorY.

All questions carry equal marks.

Use of Simple Calculator is allowed.

wr# .rfa ,rneid tr
rrn'vp# * 016- 6qlil f,1

wenw ffi( * eqlrr a?' ogqft g,
P.T"O"



l. (a) What is cost accounting? State briefly the advantages of
cost accounting.

ilq-6 rtsi6{ wr ti urrro tetoq * ilrq} *} ue}q fr
{frrsq t 7

(b) Distinguish between :

(, Bin card and Stores ledger

(ii) Waste and Scrap.

er;m +1fu9 :

(, R-{ *,rE eiri rAr rtri
(1i) .3{qRTq *r qerg 

r

or (em*r)

(a) Differentiate between Direct costs and Indirect costs with
suitable examples.

rsH dFTd delr 0TSRIqT Hrrrd q mffi(Ur er;ffi +ltqg r s
ft) Following data pertain to material X :

Cost of placing an order Rs. 100

Annual carrying cost Rs. 15

Normal usage

Minimumusage

Maximumusage

Reorder period

No. of weeks in the year

Compute from the above : (i) Re-order euanti[,, (ii) Re-

order L,evel, (iii) Minimum Level, (iv) Ma:rimum kvel, (v)

Average Stock Level. 
, 

.

50 units per week

25 units per week

75 units per week

4-6 weela

52
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ft-{ ffi Hrqtft x ?T =<ftm. t :

sTrkr ti eft mr{ril

qTffi-6 TFI dr{kI

Hrslr{r rftr
ftETilq rqtT

oTfo*-ffi r+'r
S{: wtvr w{fu

roo uqt
rs wd
so tr+r{ sfr {[kn6

zl tror$ sft vqr6
75 {frr$ sh HqTE'

+fr0{qrs
E{ d {kn6 qft rqr i2

srtffi t'nm +tfrq ,

(i) 5E: qTt{r qrT

(ii) 5{: tsiltvr wt
Gii) FtqilT cR
(ig erko'eq wr
f"l efuro g.€r Rtt ro

(a) A manufacturer,s product passes through two distinct
processesAandB, and then to finished stock.It isknown
frorn past experience that *.astage occurs in the process
as under:

In Process A5% of the units entering the process and in
Process B,l0yo of the mits entering the process.

The scrap value cf wastage in process A is Rs. g per 100
units and in process B Rs. l0 per 100 units. The process
figures are :

P.T.O.



Material consumed

Wages

Process A Process B'

rRs. nJ.

3,000 1,500

3,500 2,000

Manufacturing expenses 1,000 i,000

5,000 units were brought into Process Acosting Rs' 2,500'

The outputs were : Process A : 4700 units, Process B :

4150 units.

Prepare process cost accounts showing the cost ofoutput

and all other relevant accounts.

gs E€r{6' qil uflr{ E} tr-q qrfiqt3il, A ilefl B t
gqm.( tqn qre q qg{-dT t 

' 
5trt qETd t 'rn 

qqrtrr

t fu sfu,qrcI] q eft ftq FFR dfr t 
'

qfu'{r A t sBqr fr qTi qrfr 56r{q1 6-1 5% iEIr

sfuql s d G{rt Enft {*,r-$qi 4t ro% t

rfrqr et qq m EF.EI-g {.q Fo 8 ffi 100 E6T $t E€lr sffir

s fr ro €o efr loo FFr{l ffir * qt*frqt :

sfrqra Yfrqt r
E'o €o

3,000 1,500

3,500 2,000

1,000 1,000

efrqr a{ zroo w} umc fr rooo {o,r{d m-{ "r{ t

tsFIrfr (6t :

sfuqr A47oo tror{, qfr-qi' B 4l5o gq,{ t

ffiqfi srqlT * q*
qs{fr

ufitfrt qq

3159



(a)

v6nsr +1 qrrm efu ere.Hrft srffir*' qdi +1 ffi
gq sfrqT errra sTt fir{g I

(b) Briefly explainadvantages of integrated accounts.

\fr{-tr srfr + ilfr 61 H*q d Hqsr{g I

or (elw1)

What are the advantages and limitations of activify based

costing?

qfrfrfu qrqrRil 6p16 ffip1 * ilqT eftr ffiqrttr 41
wr{t r

(b) A manufacturer requires 500 units of a componant monthly.

This is currently being purchased from a supplier at Rs. 50
per unit. The cost of placing an order is Rs. 30 and the
annual carrying cost is Rs. 4 per piece. What is the
economic orderquantity (EOe) for placrng an order?Also
find the number of orders to be placed rn a year for the
component and the time lag between two orders.
ys'vqr(*. +1 \-6' wa6 +1 soo Tor{ sfr qr6 qft
srFrwFFilr' t r cdq.rq. { qr q6. ff{rr6,, t so nqt yfr
Hm,r{ q stft qT' {* t r srThr tt qft drrrfr s0 F.rt t
sk ertrm. irsT dr{rfr 4 Fyt efr Eol{ t r enh.r tt *
fdq eTrfrfo onki qmr (roo ryr ti ffi{*. * foq q{
q ffi oTrkr ?i qBqi A snhff + frq rr,Frqtnrm

r59

qt vergg r

(c) The following information relates to a

company:

5

5

transport

P.T.O.
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Number of buses

Days operated in a month

Capacity of each bus

Distance of route

Round trip made by each bus

Average capacity used

Calculate:

(, Total kilometres run

4

30

40 passengers

100lcrns (one way)

2

8A%

4

n
40 qr*

100 fufr
2

80Va

(ir) Total passenger kilometres.

frq WqTE g6'qtdrqrf, 6q-S t HqfrIf, t :

qflT qft {rqT
qr6qffidfu
rgo qs qi qTTf,r

qrrf 6r Et
r**" qH * T{6t qft vsT
fi{rfr qrrrdr rgffi

{o1qr s1&g :

(0 Em frfr qd'r

(ii) w ui* m41l

3. (a) Differentiate betweeir FIFO and LIFO method ofinventory

valuation.

T6tr{r {€r+T *t lro irqT FrFo trEt'i fr erqt

5

3rse 
firqq' 

u



(b) During the month of March, 2000 units of material were

issued at a cost of Rs. 1g.000. Labour and overheads

totalled Rs. 9,000 and Rs. 6,600 respectively. On 3lst
March 1500 units were completed and transferred to the

next process. @n the remaining 500 units, which were

incomplete, degree of completion was as follows :

Material

I-abour

Overhead

On March 1, there was no work-in-progress in the process

A. You are required to prepare : (i) Statement of Equivalent

Production, (ii) Statement of cost, (iii) Evaluation statement

and (iv) Process Account.

qd qr6 + fuT Hr+'ft +1 zooo s+r{ re,ooo Fq+ qft

mHIr w qrt q+ 
'r{ r erq afu w'ftq'{ir qrr frr 6qQr:

e,000 Flrt oiT e,ooo uqt fi I 3t qr{ qt rsoo Em.r{zfi

rco%

60%

30%

eryf aw GTTfr sBqT * frt rqTilRfra +r ft rr$ 
r

alE Tfi 800 Eo'r{d, "} lfi 1lf fi t t f-dr tm ur ftrr
€II :

sErfr

STTT

s'{frTq

go qd +t efuqr

ffr+} foR q,,r{r t
P.T.O.

1,00%

60%

30%

A q 6t{ Xis.qT q srd r€i qr 
r
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(i) Frfirfr{ Ef,nFT ib,r k{(gr

(ri) Hr{kr ifi{qT

(iii) {sr6.r k{tur
(iv) sarqr GrdT r 10

or (uqE1,)

The following information from the financial accounts are

available for the year ending 3l-3-2412 :

Rs.

2,50,000

1,00,000

3"90,000

2,50,000

4,80,000

20,000

10,000

5,000

50,000

10:000

7,00,000

120,000

80,000

Direct material consumption

Direct wages

Factory overheads

Administation overheads

Selling and distribution overheads

Bad debts

Preliminary expenses (written off)

Legal charges

Dividends received

Interest on deposit received

Sales 1,20,000 units

Closing stock-

Finished stock- 40,000 units

Work-in-progress

The cost accounts reveal :

Direct material consumption Rs. 2,80,000

Factory overheads recovered at20Yo on prime cost.
3159



Administration overhead at Rs. 3 per unit ofproduction.
Selling and distribution overheads at Rs. 4 per unit sold.
Prepare :

(a) Costingprofit and loss account
(b) Financial profit and loss account
(c) Staternart reconciling the profit or loss disclosed by the

costingprofit and ross account and financiar profit and loss
account.

l,-s-2012 6) sqp6 q.{ * frr} ffi srdf t ftq W{r(g;K|eI } :

rffiT Trq]ft gqThl

rser Tf{tr
H',KqFIr sqR-drq

ffiwfterq
fffiq il{r frdr"r BqRqq

wfr Tor

srqh*, am (c{q|dfuil E;q.)

ffidg6
HTqI$ gTEil frqr
HRr qqr T( qur
r,2o,ooo r6rd qfr r{ffi
oftq ffiq-

tqm T*-q 4o,ooo sqriutr
yrrft q qil{

Eo

2,50,000

1,00,000

3,90,000

2,50,000

4,90,000

20,000

10,000

5,000

50,000

10,000

7,00,000

110,000

80ooo

P.T.O.
r59
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ffirrfr urfr t ror qrsr t 
'

ror wqfr wfrT 2,80,000 E'o

6KGII-{T wfti{q +} Ug qq * 2s7o ?rwr qrtr t r

sqnrFr*, sqRqq e wt sfd . +rTkc 5*,r{

P+mq ilqr lffsr wRffi + wt sft ffid {*,ri
fuR df"rq 

'
(, HrliT vm-erfr urcr

tiu qtffi-*, vm-aH sr*r

0i, drird ilq-6if{ EIrtrr dEI ertRf* ffT-trfr smr t
E^flrP( HIE qI *P qq?ilefi * frtq ffi{q I ls

4. (a) What is iabour turnover? Explain the causes of labour

turnover and the methods of measuring it'

*rq en+d wr *{r tr erq o[rd$ + 6RUr deff Ee-d

qiqt A ilffi %T w'rfiEg | 6

(b) A transport company has been given a 20 krn long route to

rr:n a bus. The bus costs Rs' 50'000 and has been insurecl

@ 6%p.a. while annual taxes amount to Rs' 2'000 ' Garage

rent is R's. 100 p'm' Yearly repairs will be Rs' 2'000 and

the bus is likely to last for 5 years'

The dris'er's salary will be Rs' 3'000 p'a and that of the

conductorRs. 1,800 p'a' Cost of stationery will be Rs' 600

p"a', managff's salary is Rs' 400 p'm'' who also looks after

accounts.

f)iesel and oil will be Rs' 25 per 100 lnn' The bus will

make 3 trips carrying on an avsrage 40 passengers

on each rip. The bus runs on an average 25 days in a

month
t0
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Assuming 25%oprofiton takings, calcurate the bus fare to
be charged from each passenger.

\1q. qRqEE o,q-ft +t qH zo B* d+ qr{ qt Tfffr } r

{fr 4t FrFrfi 50,000 Fo t efu O 6% qTF[q. r( frfra
U !ffiB' qrffi*' q.,{ +t ilRr 2,eoo F.,rt t r ttrq 6T
BtTm roo urrt gfr qrE. t r qrffi-6 rrtrrfi 2,ooo wt
efr q{ drt aqT.y{r sr s Eq ro ei 16{r agmfto t r

qkrm'sT tfi qrffi*. s,ooo F.rr$ e),n aqr svs qfrEmo
rET 18,000 t.T+ qrtr6 *,n i *r+fr +t o.r.ro ooo wt
qtF[H, rrur+. EEr ttr{ +oo eq} qrftr6, ufr eK t C.re* B.rr
$ro e fro roo ffi qr 25 FTt 6.r ftn r er fr{ {*}q Ssil{ 40 q.r* sfr qqfiT t+.i qrA.ft r r*o qro
qfl isT qqrqT qhftH zs frq ltn r

Hn6q * zsyo s,r diq qr+fr gu s-d-*' ffi t trq orri
qrfi fut 6] qqfi fifqq I e

or (emEr)

(a) v/hat is idre time? what are the causes of idre time
and how should idle time wages be treated in cost
accounts?

srfr qrq qr *sr ti erfr irqq * Fri.6sul dt tr*r Enqa ffi { Ettft vqq Trqfr err frT rfi.R
arEER fr;qr qr6r ti 

6
(b) x Ltd has undertaken the constn:ction ofa road. The varue

.ofthe contract is Rs. 15,00,000 subject to retention of 2Ayo
159 l1 P.T.O.



until one year after certified completion of the contract

and final approval of the engineer' The following are the

details as shown in the books ur 30 September' 2014 :

Rs.

4p5,000

420,000

81200

12,100

23,000

37,100

6,300

7,800

1,@0

16,500

11,00,000

8,80,000

h"epare : (i) Contract Account' (ii) Contractor's Account'

and. (iii) show how it will appear in the balance sheet'

xft'o t qfi re6 + ffiq q.r 6'd SG frqr t r w5+ou mt

fr turoroo sqt t, wrr* fr zo% t6T qr+'lT sEEq A

;FIu'Kt fr+ * \1*, +{ qawil H6 Tr€n SfiFrq( * olfrilq

er{trfi 6*,1 30-e-2014 41 5trdif fi fff{ fffisr EsIq

Labour on site

Materials direct to site

Materials from stores

Hire and use of Ptant

Direct exp€atses

General overhead aliocated to the contract

Materials on hand on 30th Septernber' 2014

Wages accrued on 30th September' 2014

Direct expenses accrued on 30th

SePternber,2014

Works not Yet certifred at cost

Amount certifredbY the engineer

Cash received from contractor

qg:

TTIE€ W ETq

ff{'d a1 rffi'qrqffi

€o

4,05,0@

420,000

t2
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dif t ffiqM 8l2oo

tC* Or rfrr Aqr frtTm 12,100

23,000rf,Ter qq
€t-g{q Eh1 i[rfu *-rt fr Eq ffiqrq s"frqq 37,100

ao ftfcqt zot+ tn1 ER€I H1q=ft 6,300

30 Rffiq-i zot+ +1 sqTFtH Hqtfr 7,800

30 ftdqt zot+ +1 gqrFfd selfi q{t 1,600

HFrfr Yt q.d ffi 66 vqft16 qfi 16,soo

qeqff anr gqTFrd {rRT 1l,oo,ooo

Br$+rffiftvrqt€ 8,8o,ooo

I

ilqR 61fug :

d6 ffiFrE fr fuff :rfi't-r EaTfqr qrt'n 
r

5. (a) Explain any two percentage methods of absorption of

factory overheads.

*rrcr;il wRqq * erqvtq'r m +ti * sRqrd fdE1it

61 {qsT-$A I s

(b) The information given below has been taken from the cost

records of a factory in respect of a Job :

Direct material Rs.6,000

Wage details:

DeparhnentA 60 hours @ Rs- 30perhour

Departrnent B 40 hours @ Rs. 20 per hour

Departrnent C 20 hours @ Rs- 50 per hou

(i) q-Jq--rT Grf,T I (ii) ergc+rod 6I Grff I (iii) fur{q fu

l33159 'P.T.O.



The variable overheads are as follows :

DepartmentA Rs. 15,000 for5,000 hours

Department B Rs. 30,000 for 1,500 hours

Department C Rs. 12,000 for 500 hours

Fixed expenses are estimated at Rs. 50,000 for 10,000

working hours. Calculate the cost of the Job and the price

for the Job to glve a profit of 20Yo on the selling price.

w *,rd t flrEfrril ftq ![q{r( q+. snGT+ * qr.rc

ft+idt*Gt'
g-dfqT Hfqfi F'o 6,000

Erq(ft fdirtgl

ldqTq A 60 qt @ Rs. 30 gk wr
frBTFrr B 40 et O Rs. 20 gft qcr

fuFr c 20 Et @ Rs. so sfr rrEr

sqfrry qt fit frt'rt t 
'

frqrr A s,ooo qt * frrt €o 15,ooo

Rqn B t,soo Ea A frfi €o 3o,ooo

ftqrr 6 soo qt * ftril €o 12,ooo

10,000 6rd q"d * ftqt q-{i F0,000 urn egqp6 g,

srd 6t ilrrfr *t rrsrqT dffiq ilqr Geft TEr rR z0%

H * ftr+ or{ err Xlr ffioq r to

or (ermr)

(a) How are research and development expenses treated in

cost accounts? 
3ls
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mrrrd frg} fi qtE aqr t++'rs arq fu€ sron wqrftd

dttr s

(b) From the following particulars compute machine hour

rate: '

(, The original cost of machrne used was Rs. 50,000. Its

estimated life is 5 years, the estimated scrap value at

the end of its life is Rs. 5,000. The estimated working

time per year is 2,200 hours (50 weels of 44 hours) of

which machine maintenance is expected to take up

200 hours. No other loss of working time is expected.

Setting up time estimated at 100 hours is regarded as

productive time.

(ii) Electricify used by the machrne during production is

16 units per hour at a cost of Rs. 2.50 per unit. No

current is taken during maintenance or setting up.

(iii) The machine requires a chemical solution which is

replaced at the end of each month at a cost of Rs. 200

each time.

(iv) The estimated cost of maintenance per year is Rs.

12,000.

(v) Two attendants contol the operation of the machine

together with five other identical machines. Their

combined weekly wages and insurance amount to Rs.

1,800.

(vi) Department and general works overheads allocated

' to this machine for the year amounted to Rs. 20,000.

I5 P.T.O.



fr=T mErdTsr} fr ryqflq qzr E( trorPfrq :

(, sqfrrr 61 ,ri qrfft qr Er-{ilk6 qu so,ooo wt
qr I s{GFr siEqTR^rT frffior-m s d t aqT ur*
ml{oif, * w,r fr q-qre tq 8,000 r,rt ergqTkd

t r vM qr{atil t'rq cil" .:i-gqr:{ zzoo qt t (44

qe A sfr rrkTrs * so mrs) ffi t zoo qt qat-{

S rs-rcr{ * t r Ea{rt-o vq{ d *ti *( ErH 6t
wn qfr t r too q? * TerFHr wryq +1 sqftr'
rqq .nqr qror t r

0D qtfrq trro ffi, vsrfi * {rrrrT, 16 {te sft qzr,

z.so oq+ sh {fta * R{rq t, usgam *fr t r

{qrFri * fiqq irenT {s-rrgrq * (Tq ffi qi
rqlr "rfr' t r

(iiil qqk{ +1 q6' tr{Tqf{6 t{mq{ *t onqg{cmT t Efr

sfr qT€ * er< fr qqe frql qmr t r ercmt a1

(rrrfr zoo e;r{ 1,
(iv) T€"-(€Fr *t ergqlf{d ffi"rra sfrq{ 12,000 wfr 3 ,

(v) {afia tm enr{wqm z qR-qrso ffid m.'6 t dR

s QS ,r$t eTt{ q.ft g$ t r u+*t vgtr HTRTtro

qq$ frqr *qr r,soo s{* r5al t r

tvU ffi irsn ffrqFq 61{ Eqfrqq fr W q1frq +}
en-dEfr ft,t, zo,ooo rqt t r

I

10
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kv rqnt-tr* + ffi # wcr A+ q+ ffid
sFr w aqqr {9fril6 fuM t
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ffi r gfl ypa-w iar vrt aM qr ffi ffi q6 qqr

f flffi; dfu{ fl:f da# w qem W * 6hT

En6g t

Attempt all questions.

All questions carry equal marlu.

mft .q?f d' rar dfrqrr

a:fr n# * ot6 rqr" gl
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l. (a) What ic-r )ou r:.ear b1' E-Commerce? Discuss the

advantages of E-Commerce with reference to the

followrns

(i) Custon:ers

(ii) Socieq

(il) Busrness Orgaru zarion.

t-ErFtq t eirq FT ({flfr tr ffifua + {'q't fr

{-qTFrcq + Hriii +t ldhfir dfrq :

(, wErffi'
(u) Hq'I3

turl eregrfu+: H.Ii-d{ I 8

(b) What are the different technical components of E-

Commerce? \\'irich types of factors should be considered

at the nme of theu selection and installation?

ri aerq iloftff qtrr FII tt rqqr g1i{

qq' Eftqqr ert wrq frq. s-'fiT"r A 6T(qif sT sqH

TCqT "Tfrq 
7

or (elwr)

(a) "E-Co:r:;r,erce is not same as E-Business'" Elaborate the

statemeni. Briefly expiain the commonl-v used E-Commerce

applicatrons.

"{-anftiw i-qmn $ 6qlr' € i l" sfl +'-q{ s.t

trffit Ceq I siqFq-aq.r sgffi ETE ?G 
=-qiFicq

crgl-e.fr q.1' {*q iT qwrqg t
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ft) Wnte shon :rc-',:es on any Wo of the following :

(i) Electronr Da= lnterchange (EDI)

(ii) Custonuze:c:

(iii) Componen:s o: Supply Chain Management

(iv) E-Commgrce P:ocess.

frHqtfufrztwftqfu{uftftfus,
(1) fukd - F<Eq (EDD

(u) 'r58i4-{

(iii) 3flIffi Tgfr Fa..T * atq

(iv) {qrFrq s'k r 3%+3%

(a) Explain the Litt C',cie Approach of Website Develop-

ment.

aqeTqu k{TH" + =-T{ qm wrrrq} *t etgr{q r s

(b) Define Intemet. Also explain the nature and dynamics of

Internet.

3 163

S-zt+-c * qRi+ifrff t'rfrq | {€{te Eht s.{fd qq

rfuafi-ddr qi fi FcsLT I

P.T.C.

Cr (.aqq)

(a) What are the beneiirs of a well-designed website?

Also explain the craufssk5 of in-house website

designing.

2"



erd s-6rr H fs:qTgT qi rri affiEz * *n mrr tl
qT<F<q (gl-a-sel t-firTtc fsrET fi +mt +1 rft

{trr{q I 8

(b) Differentiate betwee n any tw o of the following :

(r) B2B and C2B

(ri) Brick & Click and pure Online

(iii) Internet and World Wide Web

(iv) Container Tag and Empty Tag.

Rq'q t Gr€ * d erm E-cr$( :

(, B2B ts]t( c2B

(iD fcq, *( k"*. \r{ SE slfiilrf{
(iii) t{fte qh ftd qrfe tE
(rv) q;h-t aT Bfu g1ft t{r I 3 %+3%

(a) What is E-Business Integration? Explain the different

factors that lead to E-Business integration.

{qrq'R q+t'fft qqr tt {qrqri qatfipr H t{f,
6-fi qTfr * frft-q *lcs} a1 vq+req I

(b) What is Domain Name System? Explain the process of
creating a Domain Name of a website.

*tq rrq s'nfr wr ti sF aqfirtrc qr dtiT ql:{ +t
rqqr *.ri et yfur *t q'rsr{q 

r

3163 4

3'.



or (eiqa1)

(a) What is IT Infrastructure? Also explain its components in

brief.

n sTrErRT HrqqT (gmg€r) wr ti SsS {-s} *
S t*q t ansr qif"rq r 8

(b) Write short notes on any tuo : 
"

(, Routers

(ii) Function of Middleware

(iii) Evolution of lntsrnet

(iv) Network Access Pornt.

ffi+T(mpilMftfuq:
(,M
(u) ITstrqzR 6'r Tj1zl

(O S€lfu 6T qrrq

(rv) {€tiu \rfifr {-.,re r

P.T.O.

3r/z+3Yz

(a) What is Electronic Payment? Describe briefly different

Electronic Payment Modes.

ffikqr Urrdm m ti frfuq ffi grT-drq

fr'ss m ffirq qoh dfwt 8

(b) How does Payment Gateway work? Also explain the

limitations of Payment Gateway.

3 163



UlTdTr H fr+ EEd €rdT ti 5'I-dIq H 61 SqNft

+1 fr Hqsrigl 7

or (em*r)

(a) What is Digital Cash? Explain in brief the security

requirernents of safe eleckonic payment system.

trFred ie,F flT tr geffi ffiR6 5lffi sftqr

*t gen enerqfi(( Tifu q wr$n{g t I

(b) Write short notes on any two :

(i) Functions of E-Wallet

(ii) NetBill

(iii) First V-irhral Holdings Pin

(iv) Website Promotion Tools.

ft=frAq"tRtTqMftifu&:
l-9- i- .J(r) s-ql(ic ch chlq

(i, t€ ict
(iiD s'erq 3flaffifr Eifrsq' ftq.

(i',')frqffiFd ffi EY+-{nrl 3thr3%

{a} What are ihe oojectives of hrformation Teohnology Act,

2000? Descnbe the punishment for sending offensive

message through communication serrrices under Section

66A of the Information Technology Act.
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{EqT ffiFr+t oTErfrrrq, zooo * wr uqhq ti qr+r

ffiffi orfrrRqq, zooo fr Er€ 66A + wil{il {qT{

t{'+ qTurq t o1qftrqrfi thr ffi fr mn or qdq

*tttrq r 8

(b) Define Electronic Signature. Briefly explain the vanous

legal provisions regarding Electronic Signature.

ffi*, ErRrqR 6) qfuilFt dfrrq r EffiHm Effirqn

+ dq{ fr Am-- M{+. eTe€ni} fi {Aq fr qrsr

*1tarq r

o. (emer)

(a) How is Contoller o f C ertiffing Authority appointed? Also

discuss his fi.rnctions u.rder the Information TechnoloryAct,

2000.

srTrum eTFmttr + frqr*. qX fuhr +fr +'f wfr ti
q-diT ffiffi GrftrFuq, 2000 * eitft{ srfr frfu-q

qlfr fr1 lfi fuiln{ Etfuq | 8

(b) Write short notes on anv neo :

(, Firewalls

(ii) Encryption

(iii) Authenticatioir of Elecrronic Records,

(iv) Denial of Senice.

P.T.O.



EFfi A q{ fr'T M ftfua :

G) s'r{cd-m

(ri) qtseTr

(lu) fufo n-sfsT q'r rqrufi-*-{or

(iv)fur fi sis'Rt
3t/?+3y,
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Maxirnum Marks ; 75

(l(rite your Roll 'No. on the top immediately on receiltt af this question paper-)

Attempt l// questions.

You are the President of tfe NSS unit of your college.

Write a notice for the volunteers to participate in a blood

donation camp which is being organised in the college

premise s.

You are the Manager of a Five Star hotel" Draft a notice

about the changes in the duty schedule of the employees.

P.T.O.

l0

(&)



:

(2 ) 6sA2

Write a feature article.on any one af the following topics in

300 words : 1.5

(a) Youth and Social Media

(b) Farmers' Agitation : -

(c) Exam Stress.

(a) Write a dialogue between a father and his son, ahut

son's career options after his graduation, in a minimum

oi'rerz sentences.

Or

Write a dialogue between two strangers on a bus ride

about fte problem of air pollution in Delhi, in a minimum

of ten sentences.

Inteniew the President of the Alumni Association of your

college about the proposed alumni meet on the occasion

of the Silver Jubitee Celebration of the college. There

should be a minimum of five questions with answers. l0

Or

You appeared for an interview for the post of a Sales

Executive in a ietail company. Write the interview in a

minimum of five questions with answers.

(b)

ia)

(b)



(o')

(3) 69{12

You are working in the Department of Children,s Welfare

and Development. You are to conduct a survey on the

hygienic conditions of food served at Anganwadis in your

state under the 'mid-day meal' programme. prepare a

questionnaire for the survey. with a rninimum of ten

questiors with rnultiple options of answers.

Ar

You are the leading manufacturer of packaged fruit/

vegetablejuices. You wish to conduct a survey, regarding

the quality of your producu. Prepare a quesfionnaire for

the survey, with a minimum of ten questions with multiple

options of answers.

Write a speech in

$llenace.

20il * -":ts on the topic, I?agging

a

Write an essay in 200 words on the topic, Beti Baehao,

Beti Padhao Campaign.

P.T.O.

10

(e)

(a)

(6)

10



(4)
6%2

(a) you are the Branch Manager of one oithe leading banks
. of the country. Write a report on the services/facitities

ofinternet banking offered by your bank. The reporf has
to be submifted to the Ceneral Manager of the bank. l0

o
(b) you are the Sales Executiv,e in an elecronic retail store

in Delhi' Draft a monthly report, sumrnarising dre sales
your store after a Festival Bonanza Sale Scheme. The

rcport has to be submitted to the Regional Manager of
the store.

690:
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(as rl+w # Aoa a7 an fci q+ frqffrd
IqI" sr qs:1T qrtqiq AM O

Nore:- Answers may be written either in English or in
Hindi; but the same medium should be used
throughout the paper.

. izqufr:- Sff sTrn frr rtr{ srtifr qT fd<t ffi qE

i tttttT C E?fuq dft" sq? rflit $t qrqq (a al
l' F}ar alaqr

Attempt all questions.

trq? rl") * rrr q1&q r

1.(a) Discuss the process to be followed by companies
in raising money through Initial Public Offering.

Ipo + {,r* fffi {+-gr q,it t fdq qnrFrfr enr
qffi{ +t qr} qrf,l sFfiqr 6r Rfi +1fqq | 8

P. T. O.
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(b) Distinguish between Bond and Equity as invest-

ment alternative.

f{*Yr f{se * sq fr qis sik iffi fr er<d-q

qlfcrq 
r

Or (e[eFn)

(u) "Stock Exchange plays an indispensable roie in
Indian economy." Comment.

"q6fr2[ ere|q*pn t H;q ffir *1 sFrftEd

TFr+T i i" fuofr *1f*q t 7

(b) What is speculation? Point out difference
between investment and speculation with
example.

Hgr Hr i ? Fr&r 3rh €-i s.[ 3l<R +ffi{ur
HTfr{q I 8

2. (a) The return (Vo) on securities X and Y under

situations are given below:

x dqT v ffi1ffi qt errqi m < (z) 3i<r{

ferffii q ++ El 'ri,
hobability Security A Security B

.50 15 20

.8 18 22

.70 20 25

Find risk and return associated with security.

xfdt1fd A €r<fud *fuq frqT qrqel Fr+rftq r s



(b) Discuss canclir 
3

#sa '** *= 
t"o stick chart' 31u,

F Erd +.r fu*q{ s?eq r 
T

ia) Define risk. x 
or (e'r$

unsysremarrn oi:?:intuish 
betrveen systemaric and

qtlfu *} qi-(w,sT pitu, %r!
=fr,fu" { G'm i q-qf?Qrd a{tr *q{fum

(h) The fuilowfng p&r-iicuhr. .*r^-, 7

are givea rouo,.l*t"tula:s relatfng to nrutuar fund

QEBT'H qB * . rfl fuqfrk nft4 ,?* d,*. rq@T e$qe+

Ha nagerir*n t Advjs l, ;r. Fee,s
Ad;ninistrati*ri 

Ex

l-r 1a r,:ara;;. ;;:: 
is'-s ( in':i:;11,ns

Fu hlic i :y r;;'r;.;.;,.,,:i,
*penisr hr.+:..

I_"t'

i-lcs;rrg ],1i.q,1,

;4ei:sy16;4 tft* +-xpease ietio"
@ aryms qT qft_+ET +e.q i

Rs. 2T5 takh

Rs.35G iakh
Rs. g0laklr

Rs" I0B erore
Rs" I?0 crore

P. T" o.

I
3" (o; \&i:at rs [:;ri i i:_i.i ) rr

thg jp,.6 si,,^:.r.(1- 
- ' i i r-i "!' diJfl$ .l aflect return to

ftqr€ r{ {iX*;, ,_:::, *, $ i f"Ee?rst mi 661H,rfl" eiqr* mt +g *+ aqrn_s sTdT e i
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(b) Following information is available in respect of
mutual fund investments:

q1lerd uug fitrfr t sqn* F+a q++r we.tEEr
q\

a.

67o Debentures

9Vo Govertment Bonds

Equity Capital (50,000 equity
shares of Rs. 100 each)
Total

1,000,000

900;000

5,000,000

6,90,000

During the year, the mutual fund received divi-
dends of Rs. 1,000,000 on equity shares, interest
on debenture and bonds were received. Operating
expenses incurred during the year were Rs.
600,000. Wbat would be the NAV of mutual fund?

d + ftr+ qtercT sTs ) sq61 effi, *Trqi
artr qie qt qtET t sq- t 1,000,000 [o qlqt

H r q{ + ft1a qfrqrtr{ qq 6,00,0oo €o t r

qg3{-€ sue sT NAv Hr +rTr ? a

Or (eTeE[r)

What is CRISIL mutual fund ranking? Discuss various
parameters considered for ranking along with suitable
exarnple.

CRTSTL qsero qis *ufr Hr t ? }Ufrr{ 4r} + fuq
Tgffi fdira qlq4rdi 6.r +qp6{uT R{1 dfqq I ls

4. What do you mean by futures? Which products are



available for trading in futures in India? Explain in, brief how valuation of futures is done,

'Tr* +er t enq HT Hq-s.il t Z qrm t qrm +et +
qrqR + fdq +H sflrE BRrcrT d Z snrq t s-qfnqq
Er* gler +.r {eTr-*-{ +S B,qr qrdr t I 15

Or (eTeEfl)

(a) What are commodity derivatives? Explain with
example.

+.dfrfc Cd-+ftR HT Etil d Z #qrer"r mrsr{q t7
(b) Write a note on ,types 

of options,.

'ffi * sq;p,q{ q+ M frfisq r

5. Write short notes on any three <sfthe following:

(u) NSE

(b) Limit Order

(") PIE ratio

(d) Open ended mutual funds.

f{'T t * f+qi *q qi e-iqTq Equrt ftfE.q:

(u)

(u)

(a)

(u)

NSE

titqr antvr

P/E 3T{qrd

Open ended mutual funds.

Or (eTein;

15

P. T. O.
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What do you mean by analysis of financial statement of
a company? Explain the tools or techniques employed
for analyzing financial statement of a company"

+,q* * fq-Aq fq-{q t ffiwr t ernq ffir sqHt
t? e.rqql * f*ru fq-{ur t ffiqq i xgtr srMi
3{el6rT ffi*r{,di +} srgrEq ls 

(

!
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Attimpt all ques tiort s.

nrf sp;' # rer d,t.
1. (a) Define Managemenr Accounting and explain itsc;bjectives.

x-++1 fi-stfi qi
q'T$rsa 

I

37f Fi ci H Gr€? GF
s*? rdi i: qTw qa. d

qftqqr frfqq eAr $s+ strq
8

P. T. o.
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fm qrd f ffi-d qmed +;,-

2,500

23Ao

Edri
effir
fsflqr

rfirfi 6+riui)
qF{H qrq* qrd {6i{
mue.l n-,:rqd qh $.w{

sr€^qi 1'9oo

ffiq{

ffi{

'!: 'nn

1,100

1r7O0

qffi, 2611g 2'ooo

(ii) ffi tIi qrd * orfr n 6ti qT r'rffi-d 6Td

ro'fr"qr t

(iiiy x-&* urt * w< fr errd qrc (Eq zorz 41
\---l 

F{f,r6{) t ftffiq + eiit t arr""r tqrq 'irq
q;.r s?rr tm r

(iv) 3t-rz-20i7 Ehi q"qrq ed t fuq qqflz-s
\'"' 

t*" 
"t* 

TfqrEq ortm tt- 4

22,000

10 d'o

4So

Sfl ilRrgr'Tr errfttqq * rtqnq 88'000 €o

m) frwtsra geal

a{r-fl:

(i) 2017 fr 5; qfrql t f$q sflr-fi eqe

(ii) srr1 3rqltr t ftN €lqT<t T* 
* *;,

1;\
\e.,

.



(b) Discuss the control ratior GmlBonly used by

rnanageBent in controlliug oPctztions'

qfis{rff{ qt Fr{rqsr s,{} * faq r{q{ am srqT-

*rfl Tgffi f{{qur 3'r1qTd e- -T"-TI qtfuq t z

Or (H^ulerf
The standarrJ cost of a chemical rn:r:-:: is as icllows:

4AVo material r\ at Rs- 20 Per kg

6AVo material B at Rs" 30 Per kg

A standard loss of 10Vo of ia:;: is expeeted in

procluction. The cost records for a :eriod shcrn'ed the

followlng usage:

90 kg rnaterial A at a cost of Rs' 18 per kg

tt0 kg rnaterial ts at a r:ost of Rs' 34 per kg

'fhe quantity produced was 182 kg ol gcod pioduct'

Calcr.rlate all materia[ variances.

rF {ffiTIqF{fi frlrot efi rTr+6 ertT( ftq t'--

4*q awfi A 2o do xfr fftil' H

dogvo Tirq-{fr B 3o €o xfd ffi +

s$i-fi t eilrril & ioEo 6| q-66 ryFt s{tfqrd t r fu-q1

BTfrfq * en m ftfiId t f{q q+q qmr :rqr:

90 tF-d TT[rtrl A t8 Eo Y,k ffi +t mrm qt
P. T. O.



110 F*-d srqqt B 34 eo xfr fmt +t errm qr
isz ffi erd e-on sT rtrrfir Elrr r

urt s5q511 ftfllrif si ffidq I ls

4' (a) Describe the characteristics and limitations of
Marginal Costing.

ff-il errrnr st ffi e HtcTd 6.r ilh

(b) Calculate break-even point in each of the
following independent situations:

(i) Actual sales 50,000, Margin of safety 30Za

(ii) Profit 30,000, Margin of safety 2OVo,
Variable cost is TOVo oief.sales

(iii) Margin of safety 70,000, Actual sales
4,00,000

Actual sales 10,000 units,
units.

Margin of safety Z,SAO

ft-rr TTd;{ Riffi.' q x?+-€ fr elrT_srtrrq k{
ffiq:
(i) qTHrdm fr'frq 50,000; tieil Htm 30vo t

(ii) dTrT 30,000, gtHI Fjr )yrc, qftq-dqyfrE

drqd kfrq 70%

(rir) g'{qrT Htqr T,G{_i.0, qrRk+ t-rq .r.r t.000

eIR'rE-"8 fe-irq 1rJ,000 EEE.,:- air =,qt 2500
5:r.15 iu



Or (3tF
(a) What do you undersra:: :., Break-Even Analysis?

Show graphic presenta:: : :" : i Break-Even chart.

HTq-orfrTq EytqlT = :.irs {{rT rffiAA t i
frTrT-3TCfirT ed 6r qri-z 

=!T k€T{q I

(b) From the following da:. :repare Income State-
ments according ro =:s:rption and marginal
costing systems:

Mttct Product Product
ABC

alm 60,000 80,000

u,m 25,000 36,000

8i(m 10,000 14,000

Sales

Direct Material

Direct Labour

Factory Ol'erhead:

Fixed

Variable

Administratioa

Overheads:
tsLxed

Selling Overheads:

2,000 2,000 3,000

1,000 3,000 3,000

f?TT ffi t 3rdyiq'rT dpfi Tfrqffr mrrd qunffii

* ergen eTrq ffituT *qrr *tfqq: 10

6m 9,000 6,000

4(m 3,000 5,000

Fixed

Variable

iixq'
IriqET €-tE-q"t

Eqq a siqq B rflIrq c
30,000 60,000 90,000

i2,000 . 25,000 36,000

P. T. O.
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:l?{r!-: l;r;
E5T{1r4?: 3::-: 

-=:. 
:

ftPiq

qffiE
rwnr'fl-q sqRqq:

fuR
fq-fir{ B'ckerq:

fuR
qfffi-f, 1,000 3,000 3,000

(a) Explain briefly the circumstances under which
selling below marginal cost may be justified.

Hlqrd eFrrfr t EFII {sq r{ lrfr-q 4} ;qT*fud'

6dtrf ffi1 qfqnprfrqr R1 {ftq t Hq-ar{q I s

(b) A firm has a capacity to manufacture 15,000 units

of a product per annum. Presently it produces

10,000 units which are sold in domestic market at
Rs. 25 per unit. The product cost per unit is as

under:

Rs.

8.00

6.00

2.00

1.50

1.00

8,000 10,0m 14,000

6,000 8,000 6,000

2,000 3,000 5,000

1,000 2,000 2,00G

2,000 2,ooo 3,000

5.

Material

Iabour
Factory overheads:

Fixed

Variable
Office overheads (fixed)
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Selling overheads:

Fixed

Variable
Total 20.0fi

.A, foreign custorner is interested in the product

and he is willing to buy 5,000 units (one order) but
at a price of Rs. 1?.50 per unit. Shouid the order
be accepted by the firrn? If yes. rvhat can possibly
be the underlying assumptions? Will your advice
be different if the price offered is Rs. 15 per unit?

q6 {sT$ q1 q-qdr t e,qiq +i r5,o0o {+rffr q
qrftf+ sflrEq'l {€' qq'zI Td 10,000 {sTqql sT

BGrtrr H{ {fi t rue-$T Fdfrq 251_ €o qf6 isri
urtE *.*r i' f*_+r qrdT t i xfu {€.r$ TflTE GrrTd

frcr q-fiT t:-_

0'50

1.00

HTTTJJ}

}:FT

qRisnqT sqttqe

fipir
qRqdqyfro

E6-rqisq sqR-arq

fqffiq sqfrqq

ftql
qfrLr&rqn-f,

sm'

6o
8't)0

5.C0

?.on

1 '50

1.00

0.iCI

1.00

20.0il

F. T. (}.
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.T^Y'Y T q €tu rc-en t aerr sssl
:1 t:ryi y.i d, tqr B wa 17.s0 ro xfr

3t**J:: *':: *'"r*;#*J;
-:, Ii*TSR.r+*#'##T;If' ̂ -: T ssr{ + {€ q{ "t*'il;';: *r 3trqs] H-mrd gB 3.,,T. d_,Tt z

. Er.orain ,n" o,#rtrH"as of measurement ofdn.isional performance.

Bqirirq rEyiq 4) q"r-q+ 4T rdfirq ffirtrq1:
Hrr-frgq I

(b)

ffiTffi :: i'.ri;::ll,Io.on, at eovo.upu"ity

;::, i,: lI :ff::i: ".,i. lJ','" ;j ;l 
"f,:::,::?

fl exibt e bu dge-t ary "";;;i :;:#'
.];^followin8 figures are obtained
v guSUt.

10

+)

5

itsfrom

Capacity level gazo 
locva

sares Rs. Rs.

Fr-red expenses 15'oo'ooo 16'00,000

Variablsexpenses 3'oo'5oo 3,00,600

Semi-fixed "*o"or", ;r#' lffi;Units manufactured r:,SOO 15,000
Labour and material cost per unit are constantunder present conditions 

"]^.,. _ ' :
sales at 90vo capac,l",t]o"' 

Profit margin is l|vo of



'11

(i) You are,required
cost of producing
capacity to 1fi)96.

(ii) What price rrou.d )'ou recommend for export

of these 1500 units, taking into account that

overseas prices are much lower than

indigenous Prices?

q+ q.rqfi {fi s-E govo sq-fl rrq ffird 6t*
13,500 {ffqdi 4l qrff-6' scqrfi q-< qE1 t r qE

fitqrfr-€ -drqefr trzarT qufff,i ffia 6rfr t r

sst eqe t f{q xrq dt t:

3171

to determine differential
1500 units by increasing

{EIiTT K{

fufiq
ftfi 6q-q

u'ffiaqq
e{d-ftR qq
^ ^a C I

I;IIEftT g6T{qT

,dq eft e]qri f,rrd qFd qqri fur{ t q}EqT

qfrtr{ftdr fr r qnq s}q1 967 {rril qi f{fr'q 41

toolf t r

(i) 3{rrs} F.ilE-fr t 3rtrt frrrrf, Grq qrrrdr +
lO}vo ils 4dr+-t 1500 rcET-{fi 4,i sflr({
f+-qr qri 

r

P. T. O.

\

\

90Vo

do

15,00,000

3,00,500

1,45,000

97,500

13,500

100%

So

16,00,000

3,00,600

1,49,500

1,00,400

15,000
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fiqufr.- rs w"qt 6r rtr{ erAFT qT fd ffi w
srryr iil Etrfu' dF{ gcf rtrr} 6r qqq q6 a7

aaT Etfdq t

Attempt all questions.

pd'' y'fl-n' t rrr q?frilq

1. (a) Define Personal Selling. State its objectives.

Erf*zrd f{fiq s} qftqrtrd 6iffi r {s} sM +i
Tdr{q r 8

(b) What are the essentials of effective salesmanship?

xrTr* fdfrq d*" +1 wr ffi tIZ 7

Or (eTelel.r;

(a) Define Relationship Marketing. How is it impor-
P. T. O.



2

tant in today's environment? State the role of
salesperson in relationship marketing.

sqq fd$rn s) qRqrfr-d qifqq I srrrr + qR-+{r

t zm f*n rq,r qtcwf t ? rrcr;q fqwn fr
M *1 $Ifr-frr q-dr$i I 8

(b) How does a sales job differ from
Specify.

f{frq-q,rd sreT Eild t frrq *t
*1Fq r

other jobs?

t z s€ts
7

2. (a) How would you use the AIDAS model of selling in
sales process? Explain.

fqsq qFffir fr ffi * aroas rirgo *'r sq+q
erTq +t 6tt ? sErflr{q | 8

(b) What are the various steps which need to be fol-
lowed while designing an effective sales manual?

q6 xrrnt ffi f+rmmf,l tqn mt srq F*q
fdfirq qruir er qr6{ s$ +t errqrcr+ar td t Z,

or (eneF$

(u) How does the knowledge of id, ego and superego
help a salesperson in targeting .their products
effectively to the consumers?

rrEqF[, 3TdE5R, 3TFd3Tds'R (gTt {ril) 6,r {r{ +.,t
ffi f*tn +} srq+ B-nrdt' +) rqr-* €q t
Bq+6reTr- +1 H + srq+ aqr{ +} qr} t
6Tnri?

(b) Explain the various types of sales reports
prepared by salespersons.

q-{q

8

3166
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fuim er,n tqn et qri qrel fqFF{ q-sn 61
fk*q ft+J ei ry t 7

3. (a) Define the rational buying motives of consumers.
How are they helpful for a salesperson?

sqftrreff + r*ffi t ildilrrd ffii st qRrrmr
qtfdrq I t ffiilr qi ** {r6rrrdr qdqn t i ;

(b) Briefly explain the modern sales approaches used
in personal selling..

+qk* f{cq- C rgm sTrgk{ fc-sq sqrrfi ei
d*qfrqqsr{tr - 7

Or (e[eErf

(a) Expl.ain the Motivation theory of Maslow,s Need
Hierarchy and its uses in personal selling.

qrd * errqr+fif,r sr{sq * sTfiT}tE fuqr;il etT
dqftrfi fffiq t $G sq"hr d cqsgt | 8

(b) What is right set of Circumstances theory? How is
it different from the problem Solving Approach?
qftfreffird + futril *,r sfr tz eqr t z nRrT
qqrqr;Tsqrrrq t rc t0 rT{ t? 7

4. (a) What is Approach? Define different types of
approaches used in sales process.

sqrrrq Hr t ? kffi xrs-qr t Tgffi rdFrq rfirr
+ Bqrrrfr *1 qRqTFa *tffi r - ;

(b) What is the significance of follow_up in ensuring
effective sales process?

P. T. O.

3



(a)

+1ffi r

Write short notes on any three ofthe following:

(a) Salespersons are born not made

(b) Developmental Selling

(c) Ethics in Personal Selling

(d) Tour Diary

(e) Order Book.

f{qfufu( fi t fq;<t frq.ri +ifqTq ffi qlkq,

qqml f{ffi sFsqr +1 gf{R-{d qG t qfd-arq
(er{€{uD EEI Etztf rca i ? I

Or (9[9crQ

Briefly explain the methods of handling objections
in sales process.

f{#q nF*qr t oTrqRrdi qr +nffir 6{t + ilffii
+1 {tq t qqsq} | 8

Why close has to be initiated in sales process?
Define various types of close in personal selling.

fffi{ qFx..n i e-< (m}-q Hi f{qr qren t ?

ffis f{fiq t fqfirq x-*li t {< +} qftqrkd

(b)

(a) W +<r E}A t qqd ?6 qrt
(b) fsrstq r{"q
(c) ffis fuffi q enqn $fd-dr

(d) qni-smfr

(e) enivr SwE I 3 x5:15
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